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COUNTY VISION AND MISSION 

 

County Vision 

To facilitate social, environmental, economic and equitable transformation of the Turkana People. 

 

 

County Mission 

A county of socially empowered citizens with equality for all women and men, with opportunities for 

food, nutritional and water security, good health, education, economic prosperity, living in a peaceful, 

socially just and culturally-sensitive environment, underpinned by a resilient natural resource base 
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GLOSSARY OF COMMONLY USED TERMS 

Constituencies of Kenya: Are used to select members of the Kenyan parliament. In accordance with 

article 89 of the 2010 Constitution of Kenya, there are 290 constituencies, based on a formula 

where Constituencies are delineated based on population numbers. 

Cross-Sectoral Integrated Flagship: For the purpose of this work, an integrated flagship describes an 

implementation effort requiring joint implementation of three or more government sectors along 

with diverse stakeholders and partners and intended to positively impact a large part of the 

population and natural resources in a transformative, adaptive and realistic way.  

County: Not to be confused with the defunct county councils of Kenya, the counties of Kenya are 

geographical units envisioned by the 2010 Constitution of Kenya as the units of devolved 

government.[1] The powers are provided in Articles 191 and 192, and in the Fourth Schedule of the 

Constitution of Kenya and the County Governments Act of 2012. The counties are also single 

member constituencies for the election of members of parliament to the Senate of Kenya[2] and 

special women members of parliament to the National Assembly of Kenya[3] As of the 2013 

general elections, there are 47 counties whose size and boundaries are based on the 47 legally 

recognized Districts of Kenya. Following the re-organization of Kenya's National administration, 

Counties were integrated into a new national administration with the National Government 

posting County Commissioners to represent it at the counties. 

County Government: Means the county government provided for under Article 176 of the Constitution. 

Disaster Management/Disaster Risk Reduction: Disaster risk reduction is the concept and practice of 

reducing disaster risks through systematic efforts to analyze and reduce the causal factors of 

disasters. Reducing exposure to hazards, lessening vulnerability of people and property, wise 

management of land and the environment, and improving preparedness and early warning for 

adverse events are all examples of disaster risk reduction. 

Evidence: Defined in conjunction with the SHARED process includes the integration of raw data 

constituting numbers, words, images or insights emerging from diverse knowledge systems.  

These can then be analyzed into relevant visualizations and synthesized information. 

Governor: The County Governor is elected in accordance with Article 180 of the Constitution. The County 

Governor is directly elected by the voters registered in the county at a General Election for a term 

of 5 years and, if re-elected, can serve for another final term of 5 years. 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/National_Assembly_of_Kenya
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Constitution_of_Kenya
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Local_authorities_of_Kenya
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Constitution_of_Kenya
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Counties_of_Kenya#cite_note-1
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Senate_of_Kenya
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Senate_of_Kenya
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/National_Assembly_of_Kenya
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/National_Assembly_of_Kenya
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Districts_of_Kenya
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Institutional Framework: The systems of formal laws, regulations, and procedures, and informal 

conventions, customs, and norms, that shapes socioeconomic activity and behavior. 

Integrated development plan: An Integrated Development Plan is a super plan for an area that gives an 

overall framework for development. It aims to co-ordinate the work of local and other spheres of 

government in a coherent plan to improve the quality of life for all the people living in an area. It 

should take into account the existing conditions and problems and resources available for 

development. The plan should look at economic and social development for the area as a whole. 

It must set a framework for how land should be used, what infrastructure and services are 

needed and how the environment should be protected. 

Poverty: Is the state of one who lacks a certain amount of material possessions or money. Absolute 

poverty or destitution refers to the deprivation of basic human needs, which commonly includes 

food, water, sanitation, clothing, shelter, health care and education. Relative poverty is defined 

contextually as economic inequality in the location or society in which people live. 

Programme development: Is an ongoing systematic process that extension professionals follow as they 

plan, implement and evaluate their educational programmes. The process is not confined to a 

four-year planning cycle. It can be applied on a small scale to an individual workshop; on a larger 

scale to a comprehensive community initiative or to a county or statewide programme of 

action.  The scope may be different but the principles of programme development remain the 

same. 

Project management: Is the discipline of planning, organizing, motivating, and controlling resources to 

achieve specific goals. A project is a temporary endeavor with a defined beginning and end 

(usually time-constrained, and often constrained by funding or deliverables), undertaken to meet 

unique goals and objectives, typically to bring about beneficial change or added value. The 

temporary nature of projects stands in contrast with business as usual (or operations), which are 

repetitive, permanent, or semi-permanent functional activities to produce products or services. 

In practice, the management of these two systems is often quite different, and as such requires 

the development of distinct technical skills and management strategies. 

Senescence: Refers to those plants that are in the process of aging. In plants, senescence can occur either 

partially, such as when only leaves die, or entirely, when the whole plant dies. 

http://en.wiktionary.org/wiki/socioeconomic
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Basic_needs
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Drinking_water
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Economic_inequality
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Project
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Business_operations
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Socio-Economic development: The process of social and economic development in a society measured 

with indicators, such as GDP, life expectancy, literacy and levels of employment. Changes in less-

tangible factors are also considered, such as personal dignity, freedom of association, personal 

safety and freedom from fear of physical harm, and the extent of participation in civil society. 

Stakeholder Approach to Risk Informed and Evidence Based Decision Making (SHARED): A tailored 

methodology that builds interaction between people and accessible evidence for decisions that 

yield sustainable impact at scale. The methodology enhances cross-sectoral and multi-

stakeholder approaches to decision making.  

Stakeholders: An organization, member or system that affects or can be affected by an organization's 

actions. Stakeholders those who have a stake in the outcome of an action and can include, for 

example, community members, women, youth, CBOs, NGOs, government actors, donors, among 

others.  

Youth: The youth are defined as persons resident in Kenya in the age bracket 15 to 35 years. This takes 

into account the physical, psychological, cultural, social, biological and political definitions of the 

term. 

 

  

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Freedom_of_association
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Civil_society
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FOREWORD 

This is the fourth  plan in a series of Annual Development Plans to be implemented during the 2018-2022 

plan period. It is a transition plan from the 2013/17 CIDP to the 2018-2022. Priority programmes and 

projects captured in this plan have therefore been carefully designed to build on the gains made from 

implementing the first CIDP while focusing ahead, in accordance with Article 220 (2) of the Constitution of 

Kenya. 

The basis for preparation of the Annual Development Plan is particularly provided for under section 126(3) 

of the PFM Act 2012. The County Executive Committee Member responsible for planning to submit the 

Annual Development Plan by and not later than 1st September of each year to the County Assembly for 

approval. These programmes and projects when successfully implemented will feed into the broader 

agenda of transforming the county economy through infrastructure and socio-ÅÃÏÎÏÍÉÃ ÄÅÖÅÌÏÐÍÅÎÔȱȢ 

The 2021/22 ADP incorporates inputs of various stakeholders operating within the county. It draws its 

inputs from sectoral plans of the unit departments. This will be enhanced through networking and 

coordination with key stakeholders and other development partners for the benefit of the citizens.  

In conclusion, all programmes and projects captured in this plan are critical in unlocking the economic 

potential of the county. I therefore thank all players for being part of this transformational agenda. 

 
 
 
HON. EMATHE NAMUAR 
CEC MEMBER-FINANCE & ECONOMIC PLANNING. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legal Basis for the preparation of the ADP and the link with CIDP and the Budget 
The Annual Development Plan (ADP), 2021/2022 is prepared in accordance with article 220 (2) of the 

Constitution of Kenya, 2010. Section 126 (3) of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012. 

This Annual Development Plan is an extract from Turkana County Integrated Development Plan (CIDP 

2018-2022) detailing development priorities for the financial year and how each sector will strive to 

achieve these objectives. 

Chapter one provides overview of the county; the geophysical location, administrative and political sub 

divisions, socio-economic and infrastructural data that has created an enabling condition towards 

economic development of the county, annual development plan linkage with CIDP clearly highlighting 

county broad priorities and implementation strategies in the year. The preparation process of the annual 

development plan is captured in this section where sources of data are mentioned and how the data is 

organized to produce the annual development plan. 

Chapter two highlights milestone made per sector/subsector challenges and lessons learnt in the course 

of implementation of development priorities in the previous ADP. It states the overall budget in the ADP 

against the actual expenditure. This information is summarized in tabular form where the strategic 

priorities of sectors/subsectors, analysis of planned versus allocated budget and key achievements are 

indicated, variations are identified and accounted for. Analysis of Capital projects of the previous ADP is 

also done in this chapter. Information on payments done by the county government is also provided. This 

information is either categorized as grants, benefits or subsidies. The chapter ends with detailed 

information on challenges experienced in the implementation period, key lessons learnt and 

recommendations for ADP improvement. 

Chapter three presents county strategic priorities that envisage green economy by mainstreaming such 

issues as; climate change, environmental degradation, disaster risk reduction, HIV/AIDs, gender, youth 

and persons with disability. The programmes are identified and aligned to the strategic objectives. Clear 

goals and indicators are set against actual outcome. The costing is also clearly spelt out. 

Chapter four dwells on resource allocation and how the county adjusts to changes in financial and 

economic environment. A Proposed budget as per programmes and projects identified in chapter three is 

provided in a simplified tabular format. 

This chapter further explores the financial and economic constraints experienced by the county; 

challenges of availing funds for high impact capital projects, effects of drought among others. The 

chapter goes further to give a review and provide amendments to the legal framework that can go a long 

way towards unlocking economic potential of the county. 

Chapter Five: Sets the M&E framework and defines mechanisms and tools for monitoring and evaluation. 
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CHAPTER ONE 

 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Overview of the County 
Turkana County is the second largest of 47 counties in the Republic of Kenya. It covers an area of 71,597.6km2, 

ÁÃÃÏÕÎÔÉÎÇ ÆÏÒ ΣΥȢΧϷ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ ÔÏÔÁÌ ÌÁÎÄ ÁÒÅÁ ÉÎ +ÅÎÙÁ ɉȢ )Ô ÌÉÅÓ ÂÅÔ×ÅÅÎ ,ÏÎÇÉÔÕÄÅÓ ΥΦІ ΥΡȭ% ÁÎÄ ΥΨІ ΦΡȭ% ÁÎÄ 

ÂÅÔ×ÅÅÎ ,ÁÔÉÔÕÄÅÓ ΣΡІ ΥΡȭ. ÁÎÄ ΧΡІ ΥΡȭ.Ȣ 4ÕÒËÁÎÁ ÉÓ ÌÏÃÁÔÅÄ ÉÎ ÔÈÅ ÎÏÒÔÈ×ÅÓÔ ÏÆ +ÅÎÙÁ ÁÎÄ ÂÏÒÄÅÒÓ 5ÇÁÎÄÁ ÔÏ 

the west, South Sudan and Ethiopia to the north and northeast respectively. Internally, it borders West Pokot 

and Baringo counties to the south, Samburu County to the southeast, and Marsabit County to the east.  

Turkana County is traversed by the extensive Eastern African Rift System. The topography of Turkana varies 

between semi-arid and arid landscapes consisting of low-lying plains and isolated hills and mountain ranges. 

The altitude extends from 369 m at Lake Turkana to the highest point at around 900 m near the Ugandan 

border in the west. 

Turkana has a hot, dry climate with temperatures ranging between 20ºC and 41ºC and with a mean of 30.5ºC. 

Rainfall in the area is bimodal and highly variable. The long rains occur between April and July and the short 

rains between October and November. Annual rainfall is low, ranging between 52 mm and 480 mm with a 

mean of 200 mm. Rain patterns and distributions are erratic and unreliable. Rain usually comes in brief, violent 

storms that result in flash floods. The driest periods (akamu) are in January, February and September and the 

county is highly prone to drought. 80% of the County is categorized as either arid or very arid. 
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1.2 Administrative and Political units 
The County is administratively divided into seven sub-counties, 30 wards and 156 sub-locations. 

 

Figure 1: Sub-counties and wards of Turkana County 
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Table 1: Area and number of registered voters by constituency and county assembly wards 

Constituency Number of 

registered 

voters 

County Assembly Wards Area Number of Sub-

locations 

Turkana North 34,008 Kaeris 4,082 38 

Nakalale 1,867.40 

Kibish 5,087 

Kaaleng/Kaikor 3,834 

Lakezone 1,909 

Lapur 3,241 

Turkana Central 47,866 Kerio Delta 1,934.80 21 

Kanamkemer 287.40 

Lodwar Township 544.40 

+ÁÎÇȭÏÔÏÔÈÁ ɉ+ÁÎÇÁÔÏÔÈÁɊ 1,005.00 

Kalokol 1,134.90 

Loima 29,103 Kotaruk/Lobei 1,138.60 26 

Turkwel 3,518.20 

Loima 2,119.10 

Lokiriama/ Lorengippi 1,000.20 

Turkana South 33,422 Kaputir 682.00 17 

Katilu 1,143.10 

Lobokat 1,002.10 

Kalapata 1,984.30 

Lokichar 2,899.10 

Turkana West 31,416 Kakuma 1,577.00 34 

Lopur 1,992.00 

Letea 2,909.40 

Songot 2,365.10 

Kalobeyei 1,599.70 

Lokichoggio 1,481.60 

Nanam 3,520.00 

Turkana East 15,620 Kapedo/Napeitom 4,215.90 20 

Katilia 3,337.80 
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Lokori/Kochodin 8,185.70 

Totals 191,435 30 71,597.6 156 

 

1.3 Demographic Profile 
The Turkana County has a decreasing dependency ratio, indicating that there are fewer dependents (people 

under the age of 15 and over 65 years old) that depend on the labour force (15 to 65 years of age). Strategic 

investments in the population aged under 15, in terms of education and health, will provide a healthy, educated 

and skilled workforce in the future. The fertility rate, the average number of children each woman will have, 

currently stands at seven1 in the County. A reduction in fertility levels will further improve the demographic 

dividend. 

1.4 Annual Development Plan Linkage with CIDP 
The implementation of the CIDP II has been through a step wise process that includes County Annual 

Development Plans, Departmental Work plans and Sectoral plans.  The established priority development 

initiatives outlined in the CIDP II have emerged from broad consultation and have been intentionally linked in 

order to contribute to national (Vision 2030, MTP 3 and the Big Four Priorities and Actions, and the EDE CPF 

2022), continental (African Agenda 2063) and international goals (SDGs). The proposed priorities are 

articulated through sectoral plans, public participation outputs, sectoral flagships, and cross-sectoral 

transformational flagships further underpinned by my 2nd Manifesto. 

1.5 Preparation process of the Annual Development Plan 

 

                                                 

 
 

Figure 1: ADP linkages with other plans 
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The preparation of the FY 2021/2022 ADP was consultative as demonstrated through the participation of all 

county departments and other stakeholders. The development plan took consideration of the voice of the 

ÐÅÏÐÌÅ ÏÆ 4ÕÒËÁÎÁ ÁÓ ÄÏÃÕÍÅÎÔÅÄ ÉÎ ÔÈÅ 4ÕÒËÁÎÁȭs Governor 5point Agenda. These were coupled with desk 

review and analysis of data collected on public participation for the needs and priorities of the communities in 

the ending financial year, existing development plans, the Kenya Vision 2030 and the Sustainable Development 

Goals (SDGs). The formulation of this Plan was extended to the County Budget and Economic Forum (CBEF) 

that plays a key role in enhancing consultative meetings at county level before submitting to the County 

Executive for approval.  Further, the drafting of the ADP FY 2021/2022 took into consideration recent data, 

considerations and policy recommendations from research on trade and investment plan (2016-2020), Turkana 

County food security master plan, research on the assessment of county technical training institutes and other 

policy documents available in the county. Recently we have made several strides towards a better service 

delivery to the grass roots. Considering remaining work at hand we are committing one billion shillings across 

all the 30 wards and villages objectively contributing towards more direct community development.  

The Plan is anchored on the provisions outlined in the Constitution of Kenya (2010), County Government Act 

(2012) and the Public Finance Management Act (2012).   
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CHAPTER TWO 

REVIEW OF IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PREVIOUS ADP 

2.0 COUNTY DEPARTMENT PERFORMANCE 

 

This chapter presents the performance of the county departments in the period under review FY 2019/20. The 

chapter outlines the extent to which the objectives of the FY 2019/20 Annual Development Plan were achieved, 

the departmental performance against the planned targets as well as overview on cross cutting themes. 

GOVERNANCE 

2.1.1 Achievements 

i. Conducted regular cabinet meetings. 

ii. Enhancement of tracking performance of staffs 

iii. Better coordination and synergy of county entities and correspondences 

iv. Good relations between County and other organs of government 

v. Publicity materials delivered and distributed in time. 

vi. Timely production of County Newspaper and Newsletter 

vii. Informed opinion and advisory on security matters 

viii. Improved coordination of the UN/TCG programme 

ix.  Enhanced internal audit controls for prudent resource utilization 

x. Quality assurance reports produced 

xi. Improved audit response management 

xii. Better coordination and management of peace building initiatives 

xiii. Improved management of conflicts at grassroots 

xiv. Resettlement of conflict displaced communities 

xv. Improved working environment for the County Executive. 
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Table 2.1 : Summary of Programmes and Projects Performance for Governance - 2019/2020 

 

Programme 1: General Administration and Support Services 

Objective: To create enabling environment and enhance institutional efficiency and effectiveness 

Outcome: An enhance institutional framework for efficient and effective service delivery 

Sub Programme Key outputs Key performance 
indicators 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Variance Remarks* 

SP 1.1 General 
Administration, 
Planning and 
Support Services- 
Office of the 
Governor 

Delivery of quality, 
effective and 
efficient services 

Ability to achieve 
on agreed 
deliverables. 

100% 90% 10% Cash flow constraints; 
Competing Tasks; 
Covid-19 Pandemic 
affected progress 

 SP1.2.General 
Administration, 
Planning and 
Support Services- 
Liaison Office 

Delivery of quality, 
effective and 
efficient services 

Ability to achieve 
on agreed 
deliverables. 

100% 95% 5% Cash flow constraints; 
Competing Tasks; 
Covid-19 Pandemic 
affected progress 

 SP1.3.General 
Administration, 
Planning and 
Support Services- 
Office of County 
Secretary 

Delivery of quality, 
effective and 
efficient services 

Ability to achieve 
on agreed 
deliverables. 

100% 95% 5% Cash flow constraints; 
Competing Tasks; 
Covid-19 Pandemic 
affected progress 

P2 GOVERNMENT COORDINATION 

Outcome: To strengthen institution and frameworks for government business coordination and performance 

Sub Programme Key outputs Key performance 
indicators 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Variance Remarks* 

SP 2.1 Cabinet 
Affairs 

Better 
coordination of 
Government 
Business 

Number of 
Cabinet Meetings 

12 12 0 Cabinet meetings 
conducted  

SP 2.2 
Performance and 
Efficiency 

Enhanced tracking 
of staff 
performance 

Number of staff 
Performance 
contract signed 

110 110 0 Performance targets set 
but contracts not 
signed 

SP 2.3 
Interdepartment
al Relations 

Better 
coordination and 
synergy of county 
entities and 
correspondences 

Meetings held 4 4 0 Planned Target 
Achieved  

SP 2.4 
Intergovernment
al Relation 

Good relations 
between County 
and other organs 
of government 

Payments made 100% 100% 0 Prompt payment of 
statutory obligations 
made  
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SP 2.5 Strategy 
Development, 
Review, 
Support and Ope
rationalization 

Development of 
informed 
strategies  

Strategies 
developed; 
Review meetings 
held 
 
 

1 0 1 Funds re-allocated for 
Covid-19 Interventions; 
Activity funded in FY 
2020/21 

P3 PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS, MEDIA RELATIONS AND IT SUPPORT 

Outcome: To improve the County's image and raise its profile 

Sub Programme Key outputs Key performance 
indicators 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Variance Remarks* 

SP 3.1 Media 
Advertisement 
and Placements 

Improved image 
and profile of the 
County 

Number of 
adverts and 
newspaper 
placements 

2 2 0 Media adverts were 
interrupted with Covid-
19. Publicity materials 
delivered and 
distributed 

SP 3.2 
Documentation, 
communication 
policy and 
strategy 

Developed county 
communication 
strategy for public 
engagement 

Communication 
policy developed 

2 2 0 Strategy is available. 
Draft policy awaits 
stakeholder 
consultative forum 

SP 3.3 Civic 
Education and 
Public 
Sensitization 

Enhanced public 
participation and 
involvement in 
County 
programmes 

Number of 
sensitization 
meetings held 

9 0 9 Public sensitization as a 
result of covid-19, were 
done through 9 radio 
stations 

SP 3.4 
Production of 
County 
Newspaper and 
Newsletter 

Increased 
awareness of 
County's 
programmes 

Number of 
County 
Newspaper and 
Newsletter 
produced 

1 1 0 500 copies were 
published and 
distributed. 

P4 STRATEGY AND DELIVERY 

Outcome: To enhance development, support and ensure effective delivery of quality services through informed advisory 

Sub Programme Key outputs Key performance 
indicators 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Variance Remarks* 

SP 4.1 Economic 
and Private 
Sector Advisory 
Services 

Informed opinion 
and advisory on 
economic and 
private sector 
matters 

Number of 
opinion and 
advisories 

12 4 8 Advisories on Resource 
Allocation in the 
context of Big Five 
Priorities delivered; 
Sector Performance; 
Performance 
Management and M&E 

SP 4.2 Political 
and 
Intergovernment
al Advisory 
Services 

Informed opinion 
and advisory on 
political and 
intergovernmental 
relations 

Number of 
opinion and 
advisories 

12 0 12 Advisor not recruited  
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SP 4.3 Legal 
Advisory Services 

Informed opinion 
and advisory on 
legal matters 

Number of 
opinion and 
advisories 

12 4 8 Resources reallocated  

SP 4.4 Security 
and cross border 
Advisory Services 

Informed opinion 
and advisory on 
security matters 

Number of 
opinion and 
advisories 

12 12 0 Advisories disseminated  

SP 4.5 Oil And 
Gas Advisory 
Service 

informed opinion 
and advisory on oil 
and gas 

Number of 
opinion and 
advisories 

12 0 12 Advisor not recruited  

SP 4.6 Gender 
and Partnership 
Advisory Services 

Informed opinion 
and advisory on 
gender and 
partnerships 

Number of 
opinion and 
advisories 

12 2 10 Resources reallocated  

SP 4.7 Special 
Interest groups 

informed opinion 
and advisory on 
special interest 
groups 

Number of 
opinion and 
advisories 

12 0 12 Advisor not recruited  

SP 4.8 Climate 
Change advisory 
services 

Informed opinion 
and advisory on 
climate change 

Number of 
opinion and 
advisories 

12 0 12 Advisor not recruited  

SP 4.9 Education 
and youth 
Advisory services 

Informed opinion 
and advisory on 
education and 
youth 

Number of 
opinion and 
advisories 

12 0 12 Advisor not recruited  

SP 4.10 Culture, 
Arts and Heritage 
advisory services 

Informed opinion 
and advisory on 
culture, arts and 
heritage 

Number of 
opinion and 
advisories 

12 4 8 Resource Constraint 

P5 PARTNERSHIPS AND INVESTMENTS 

Objective: To Enhance the county investment levels through Public Private Partnership initiatives. 

Outcome: Increased resources for development through partnerships and investment augmentation 

Sub Programme Key outputs Key performance 
indicators 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Variance Remarks* 

SP 5.1 Joint 
Program 
Coordination 
UN/TCG 

Improved 
coordination of 
UN/TCG 
programme 

Coordination 
meetings held 

4 4 0 Coordination meetings 
conducted  

SP 5.2 Public 
Private 
Partnerships  

Increased 
partnership 
engagements with 
private sector 

Number of PPPs 
entered 

2 0 2 Resource Re-allocation  
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SP 5.3 Donor and 
Partner 
Coordination 

Increased 
resources and 
grants mobilized 
for development 

Number of 
MoUs  

10 4 6 Legal Issues and 
Inconsistency with CIDP 
and Governor's 
Manifesto hindered 
signing  

P6 GOVERNOR'S PRESS SERVICE 

Objective: Enhance effective and timely communication/dissemination of government policies and programs 

Outcome: Improved Governor's communication programmes, branding and visibility 

Sub Programme Key outputs Key performance 
indicators 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Variance Remarks* 

SP 6.1 Governors 
Press support 

Improved 
Governor's 
communication, 
branding, and 
visibility 

Number of 
Governor's press 
releases 

120 110 10 COVID 19 posed a 
challenge, Hence 
reduced coverage 

P7 AUDIT 

Objective: Enhance effective and timely communication/dissemination of government policies and programs 

Outcome: Enhanced internal transparency, accountability, and prudent utilization of public resources 

Sub Programme Key outputs Key performance 
indicators 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Variance Remarks* 

SP 7.1 Internal 
Audit 

Enhanced internal 
audit controls for 
prudent resource 
utilization 

Number of 
internal audit 
reports produced 

8 14 -6 6 additional reports 
were as a result of ad 
hoc activities  

SP 7.2 Quality 
Assurance 

Improved quality 
assurance 

Quality assurance 
reports produced 

4 5 -1 1 additional due to ad 
hoc activities  

SP 7.3 Support to 
Audit 
Committees 

Improved audit 
response 
management 

Number of Audit 
Committee 
Meetings/Session
s held 

4 6 -2 2 additional due to ad 
hoc activities  

P8 PEACE BUILDING AND CONFLICT MANAGEMENT 

Objective: To promote peace within the county and among neighbouring communities 

Outcome: Improved Peace and Security in the County 

Outcome: Peaceful coexistence and stability of our internal and external boundaries enhanced for development 

Sub Programme Key outputs Key performance 
indicators 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Variance Remarks* 

SP 8.1 
Development of 
County Peace 
building and 
conflict 
management 
policy 

Better 
coordination and 
management of 
peace building 
initiatives 

Policy Developed  1 1 0 The document is ready 
for public participation 
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SP 8.2 
Operationalizatio
n of peace 
building 
structures and 
institutions 

Improved 
management of 
conflicts at 
grassroots 

Local structures 
supporting peace 

6 6 0 Operationalized Peace 
Committees 

SP 8.3 
Resettlement 
Infrastructural 
Programme 

Resettled conflict 
displaced 
communities 

Number of 
resettlements 
done 

19 19 0 all the 13 projects 
awarded and six (6) are 
at different levels of 
completion 

SP 8.4 Cross 
Border peace 
dividends 
programme 

Improved peace 
structures 
complementing 
peace 
programmes 
 

Programmes 
initiated 

1 6 -5 5 were circumstantially 
instigated 

P9 UPGRADE OF KEY COUNTY PREMISES 

Outcome: Physical security and surveillance of government headquarters enhanced  

Sub Programme Key outputs Key performance 
indicators 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Variance Remarks* 

SP 9.1 
Construction of 
Official 
'ÏÖÅÒÎÏÒȭÓ 
Residence 
(Ongoing) 

Improved living 
and working 
environment for 
the Governor 

Residence 
completed 

100% 50% 50% Consultant withheld 
technical drawings  

SP 9.2 Equipping 
of County 
Headquarters 
Office Block 

Improved working 
environment for 
the County 
Executive 

Office Furnished 100% 100% 0% Furniture bought for 
various offices in OOG 

SP 9.3 Upgrading 
of the Physical 
security of 
Headquarters 

Improved security 
and surveillance of 
the County HQ 

Security 
apparatus 
installed and 
working 

100% 0% 100% Bid non-responsive and 
Funds Re-allocated 

SP 9.4 
Construction of 
Deputy Governor 
Residence 

Improved living 
and working 
environment for 
the Deputy 
Governor 

Residence 
identified and 
BQs done 

100% 20% 80% Site identified; BQs 
done; Contractor 
Mobilized to site; Site 
disputed and Works 
Suspended; applications 
for arbitration 
submitted to IGRTC and 
decision awaited  
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DEPUTY GOVERNOR 

2.1.1 Achievements. 

i. Held bilateral meetings with regional governments of Uganda, South Sudan and Ethiopia to agree and 

harmonize sharing of cross border pastoral resources.  

ii. Operationalized the UN Delivery as One Programme for Turkana County as a model  

iii. Produced and Launched the county Magazine as a plat form for sharing county milestones 

iv. Conducted Sensitization and civic education of county Government activities  

v. Stabilized peace along all the corridors which has enhanced trade and development  

vi. Established and supported of peace structures and institutions supporting peace building activities 
within and along the borders  

vii. Developed the county website which has promoted easy access to public information  

viii. Efficient utilization of limited resources for mobilization  

ix. Signed and operationalized more than thirty MoUs for partnerships with development partners 

 

Table 2.2:  Summary of Programmes and Projects Performance for Deputy Governance - 2019/2020 

 

Programme 1: GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT SERVICES 

Objective: To create enabling environment and enhance institutional efficiency and effectiveness 

Outcome: An enhance institutional framework for efficient and effective service delivery 

Sub Programme Key outputs Key performance 
indicators 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Variance Remarks* 

SP 1.1   General 
Administration, 
Planning and Support 
Services 

Delivery of 
quality, effective 
and efficient 
services 

Ability to achieve on 
agreed deliverables. 

100% 100% 0%   

P2 GOVERNMENT PROGRAMMING  

Outcome: Enhanced government programming and transformation for effective service delivery and improved 
efficiency and effectiveness of government programmes.   

SP 2.1 Government 
Programming  

Government 
Programmes 
Formulation and 
reviewed  

No of Government 
programmes/strategy 
formulated  

6 6 0 Targets 
achieved 

SP 2.2 Community 
Engagement  

Community 
Engagements 
and Community 
Outreaches 
conducted  

No of Community 
Engagements and 
Outreaches 

6 10 4 Engagements 
done mostly 
on policies 
and bills and 
mostly on 
COVID-19 
Pandemic  
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SP 2.3 Government 
Stakeholder 
Engagement and 
Coordination  

Stakeholder 
Workshops and 
Coordination 
meetings 
conducted 

No of stakeholder 
workshops and 
coordination 
meetings 

4 16 12 Engaged with 
FCDC; NOREB; 
DGs and 
Other 
Stakeholders 
held 

SP 2.4 Government 
Transformation  

Benchmarking, 
Global Standards 
and Best 
Practices Learnt 
and Adopted 

No of Benchmarking, 
Global Standards and 
Best Practices Learnt 
and Adopted 

2 2 0 Benchmarking 
done in 
Ethiopia and 
Niger 

 
 

 

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY 

2.3.1 Achievements 

i. Successful legal defense of the County Government and public interest in courts for cases against the 
County i.e. TCPSB case, the employment and labor relations cases involving former employees etc. 

ii. Defending public interest through public interest litigation on matters of land and environment  

iii. Reviews of government transactions and agreements with partners including national government 
agencies, NGOs and international development agencies 

iv. Reviews of existing laws for amendments e.g. Biashara Fund Act, Cooperative Enterprises 
Development Act and Youth and Women Fund Regulations.  

v. Research and preparation of Legal Advisory briefs to government entities and cabinet, including 
advisory on compulsory land acquisition in Kenya in the context of community land.  

vi. Representation of the County in COG committees (legal affairs and human rights, ASAL committee and 
Urban development and Lands committee); the County Attorneys Forum and NOREB and FCDC 
regional bodies. 

Table 2.3: Summary of Programmes and Projects Performance for County Attorney office - 2019/2020 

 

Summary of Sector/ Sub-sector Programmes 

P1 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT SERVICES 

Objective: To create an enabling environment and enhance institutional efficiency and effectiveness 

Outcome: An enhanced institutional framework for efficient and effective service delivery 

Sub Programme Key outputs Key performance 
indicators 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Variance Remarks* 

 SP 1.1 General 
Administration, 
Planning and Support 
Services  

Delivery of quality, 
effective and efficient 
services 

Ability to achieve on 
agreed deliverables. 

100% 100% 0%   
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 SP 1.2 Purchase of 
Motor Vehicle  

Delivery of quality, 
effective and efficient 
services 

Number of vehicles 
purchased 

1 1 0 The Motor 
Vehicle 
Purchased  

P2 LEGAL SERVICES  

Outcome: Enhanced Legislative Capacity; improved Legal Compliance and Reduced Litigation Burden  

SP 2.1 Litigation 
Matters 

Court Cases Handled Number of court 
cases  

30 39 9 Prosecuted 
39 Cases 
against a 
target of 
30 due to 
staffing by 
CPSB  

SP2.2Government 
agreements/contracts 

Agreements/Contracts 
Reviewed 

Number of 
Contracts/Agreements 
Reviewed 

40 41 1 Reviewed 
41 
contracts 
against 45 
received 
and a 
target of 
40  

P3 RESEARCH AND LEGISLATIVE DRAFTING  

Outcome: Improved Legislative Quality for Effective Policy Making  

SP 3.1 Legislative 
Drafting and Bills 

Bills Drafted Number of Bills 
drafted 

6 32 26 Conducted 
legislative 
review of 
32 bills 
from 50 
bills 
received 
against the 
proposed 
target 6 

SP 3.2 Policy and 
Legal Briefs 

Policies Reviewed and 
Legal Briefs Drafted 

Number of Policies 
and Legal Briefs 
Drafted 

6 31 25 Drafted 31 
Policies, 
Bills and 
Legal 
Briefs 
against a 
target of 
(6)  

P4 CAPACITY BUILDING  

Outcome: Enhanced Legal Knowledge and Improved Legal Compliance  
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SP 4.1 Training of 
Legal Counsels 

Staff Trained Number of staff 
trained 

12 2 -10 The office 
was able 
to organize 
trainings 
for 2 staff 
members 
against the 
planned 12 
members 
 

SP 4.2 Legal Training 
and awareness for 
County Staff and 
County Residents 

County Staff and 
County Residents 
Trained 

Number of County 
Staff and Residents 
Trained 

300 200 -100 The office 
organized 
awareness 
and 
trainings 
for 1,500 
members 
of the 
county 
staff and 
county 
residents 

 

 

FINANCE AND ECONOMIC PLANNING 

2.4.1 Achievements 

× Improved and secure access of county treasury 

× Improved efficiency in revenue collection 

× Passing of the Finance Bill 2018 by the County Assembly on stipulated time 

× Realistic revenue targets and revenue budgets preparations. 

× Partners engagement on Resource Mobilization Strategy 

× Timely production of ADP and submitted to the CA on time. 

× Improvement in Annual County Performance Assessment Reports. 

× Improved M & E project and county vision delivery. 

× Production of vital county statistical abstract done in time 

× E-mail client Availability Domain and Website up and running 

× Availability and applications of ICT policies and regulations 

× CBROP and CFSP documents done on time 

× Supplementary Budget done in time 

× Budget Implementation Report done on time 

× Improved public participation and hearings on Budget. 
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Table 2.4:   Summary of Programmes and Projects Performance for 2019/2020 

Programme 1: General Administration and Support Services 

Objective: Create enabling environment and enhance institutional efficiency and effectiveness 

Outcome: An enhance institutional framework for efficient and effective service delivery 

Sub 
Programme 

Delivery Unit Key Output 
(KO) 

Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Varianc
e  

Remarks 

 SP 1.1 General 
Administration, 
Planning and 
Support 
Services - 
Finance 

Finance  Delivery of 
quality, 
effective and 
efficient 
services 

Departmental PC 
Score 

100% 68% -32%   

 SP 1.2 General 
Administration, 
Planning and 
Support 
Services - 
Economic 
Planning 

Economic 
Planning 

No. of 
completed 
CRCs 

functional Citizen 
Resource Centre 

2 0 -2  Deferred 

SP 1.3 County 
Headquarters 
Offices 

Finance Completed 
County 
Headquarters 

Level of 
completion 

100% 80% -20% Purchase of 
furniture 
ongoing 

SP 1.4 Security 
Access 
Installation 

Finance Improved and 
secure access 
of county 
treasury 

Functional 
Security System 

100% 100% 100%   

SP 1.5 
Renovation of 
Economic 
Planning 
Offices 

Economic 
Planning 

Renovated 
Economic 
Planning Sub-
County offices 

Level of 
completion 

100% 0.00% -100% Monies were 
reallocated 
in 
supplement
ary budget 
to pay 
pending bills 

Programme 2: County Revenue Programme 

Objective: Strengthen the effectiveness and efficiency of revenue collection systems 

Outcome: Surpassed previous year's collection and attainment of 2% fiscal responsibility 

Sub 
Programme 

Delivery Unit Key Output 
(KO) 

Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) 

Planned 
Targets 
(A) 

Achieved 
Targets 
(B) 

Varianc
e  

Remarks 

SP2.1 
Awareness and 
Campaigns on 
Revenue at 
Ward Level 

Directorate of 
Revenue 

Sensitizations 
on importance 
of levying 
taxes  

No. of people 
sensitized 

2,000 1800 200   
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SP2.2 
Strengthening 
Revenue 
Sources 

Directorate of 
Revenue 

Improved 
Revenue 
collected 

Timely delivery of 
monthly 
collection 
reports. 

100% 100% 100   

SP 2.3 
Automated 
Revenue 
Collection 

Directorate of 
Revenue 

Full 
automation of 
revenue 
collection in 
main revenue 
collection 
center. 

Proportion of 
Revenue 
collection centers 
automated 

80% 100% 20%   

SP 2.4 Revenue 
Bills and 
Policies 

Directorate of 
Revenue 

Finance Bill Passing of the 
Finance Bill 2018 
by the County 
Assembly on 
stipulated time 

1 1 0   

SP 2.5 Revenue 
Forecast and 
Revenue 
Budget 
Preparation 

Directorate of 
Revenue 

Realistic 
revenue 
targets and 
budgets 

Revenue budget 
with realistic 
forecast 

1 1 0   

SP 2.6 
Automated 
Revenue 
Solution 
System 

Directorate of 
Revenue 

Improved 
efficiency in 
revenue 
collection 

Revenue solution 
system in place 

1 1 0   

SP 2.7 
Completion of 
Lokiriama 
Revenue 
Centre 

Directorate of 
Revenue 

Completed 
Revenue 
Centre 

Level of 
completion 

85% 0% 85   

Programme 3: County Procurement Programme 

Objective: Offer efficient county procurement services 

Outcome: Improved timely, efficient and effective service delivery 

Sub 
Programme 

Delivery Unit Key Output 
(KO) 

Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Varianc
e 

Remarks 

SP 3.1 Support 
to Procurement 
Committees. 

Directorate of 
Procurement 

Enhance 
procurement 
accountability 

No. of reports  12 8 4   

SP 3.2 
Project/Contrac
t Management 

Directorate of 
Procurement 

Enhanced 
contract 
management 

Numbers of 
contracts 
managed. 

200 184 16   

SP 3.3 
Procurement 
Systems 

Directorate of 
Procurement 

Improved 
access to 
procurement 
information 

Number of open 
tenders 

200 160 40   

Number of 
restricted 
tenders 

20 4 16   

Number of low 
value 
procurement 

100 20 80   
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tenders reserved 
for AGPO 

SP 3.4 Supplier 
Engagement 
and Awareness 

Directorate of 
Procurement 

Supplier 
engaged 

Number of 
suppliers 
Engaged. 

3000 2000 1000   

Programme 4: Resource Mobilization. 

Objective: To coordinate external sources of funding 

Outcome:  

Sub 
Programme 

Delivery Unit Key Output 
(KO) 

Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Varianc
e   

Remarks 

SP 4.1 Resource 
Mobilization 

Resource 
mobilization 

Resource 
Mobilization 
Strategy 

Number of 
partners engaged 

20 30 10   

      No of Duplicated 
projects 
eliminated 

10 0 -10 Limited 
resources 
and 
inadequate 
staffing 
proved a 
challenge 

Programme 5: Accounting Services 

Objective: Offer efficient county treasury services 

Outcome: A transparent and accountable system for the management of public resources. 

Sub 
Programme 

Delivery Unit Key Output 
(KO) 

Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Varianc
e  

Remarks 

SP 5.1 Financial 
Reporting and 
Assurance 

Treasury Improved 
Financial 
Reporting 

Number of 
Financial Reports 

4  4  0   

SP 5.2 
Specialized 
Training 

      5  6  1   

SP 5.3 Asset 
Management 
and Valuation 

Treasury County Asset 
register 

Percentage of 
County Assets 
Registered and 
Insured 

50%  30%  -20%   

SP 5.4 
Projects/Suppli
es Verification 

Treasury             

SP 5.5 
Construction 
and Fitting of 
IFMIS Lab 

Treasury Completed 
and equipped 
IFMIS Lab 

Operational 
IFMIS lab 

100%  0 -100%    

SP 5.6 
Emergency 
Fund 

Treasury Improved 
capacity to 
respond to 
emergencies 

% of emergencies 
responded to 

30%  20%  -10%  Fund 
overwhelme
d by 
drought, 
floods and 
COVID19 

Programme 6: County Economic Planning Services 
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Objective: Enhance efficiency and effectiveness for county planning and development. 

Outcome: : Improved County Economic Planning  Services. 

Sub 
Programme 

Delivery Unit Key Output 
(KO) 

Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Varianc
e  

Remarks 

Planning Co-
ordination 
Services 

County 
Economic 
Planning 
Services 

Improved 
County 
Planning 
framework 

ADP Prepared 
and submitted to 
the CA 1 

1  1  0   

No. of Sectoral 
and Strategic 
plans developed. 

3 3  0 Health and 
County 
Treasury 
Sector Plans 
prepared 
and 
Lakezone 
Ward 
Developmen
t Plan 

Updated CIDP CIDP status 
preparation 
reviewed report 

1 0 - 1 Moved to 
next FY 

County 
Economic 
Planning 
Services 

Policy 
advisories on 
CIDP 2018-2022 
flagship 
projects and 
other 
development 
priorities. 

Number of policy 
Annual Reports 
(Annual Progress 
Report). 

1 1  0   

KDSP Improved 
county 
government 
performance. 
(KDSP) 

No. of 
officers/personne
l trained. 

60 165  105 CPSB, 
Directors 
and 
Technical 
officers in 
Environment
, 
Procuremen
t, Audit etc 

Annual County 
Performance 
Assessment 
Reports. 

ACPA Score 70  81  11 Scored 81 
points 

Qualifying for 
Level II grant 

Level II Qualified Yes  Yes  0   

County 
Economic 
Planning 
Services 

Research and 
Development 

Number of policy 
research papers 
and reports 
prepared and 
disseminated 

4 5  1 Population 
analysis, 
Flood 
assessment, 
Economic 
Analysis of 
Tobong'u 
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Lore, County 
Gender Data 
Sheet, 
Economic 
Impact of 
COVID-19 

County 
Economic 
Planning 
Services 

Knowledge 
Management 

Enhanced 
performance 
through a 
purposeful and 
systematic 
approach to the 
creation, 
development, 
and application 
of knowledge 
(No. of Reports 
produced) 

4 0  -4 Moved to 
next FY 

County 
Economic 
Planning 
Services 

Economic 
development 
coordination 

Sub county 
number of 
development co-
ordination 
committee's 
formed 

7 0  -7  Deferred. 
Moved to 
next FY 

County 
Economic 
Planning 
Services 

Economic 
surveys and 
publications 

Number of 
economic 
surveys reports 

2 3  1 3 COVID 19 
surveys 

County 
Economic 
Planning 
Services 

Improved 
capacity on 
Social 
Budgeting and 
Social 
Intelligence 
reporting 

Number of 
reports 
generated from 
SIR real time 
system 

7 3  -4 Funds 
reallocated 

Programme 7: Statistics, Monitoring and Evaluation 

Objective:  Ensure collection, collation and updating of data and information for planning purposes 

Outcome: Enhanced decision making and planning 

Sub 
Programme 

Delivery Unit Key Output 
(KO) 

Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Varianc
e  

Remarks 

SP 7.1 
Monitoring and 
Evaluation 

M&E Improved 
project and 
county vision 
delivery 

Submitted 
Quarterly and 
annual reports 

4 4 0   

  M&E Key County 
outcome 
indicators 
tracked and 
updated 

Updated County 
Indicator 
handbook 

1 1 0   
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SP 7.2 Research 
and Statistics 

Statistics Production of 
vital county 
statistics 

Annual statistical 
abstract 

1 1 0   

Programme 8: ICT AND E-GOVERNMENT 

Objective: To facilitate connectivity and access of government services 

Outcome: Enhanced government communication and dissemination of information and policies. 

Sub 
Programme 

Delivery Unit Key Output 
(KO) 

Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Varianc
e  

Remarks 

SP 8.1 
Enhancing ICT 
Capacity 

Directorate of 
ICT and E-
Government 

Well-equipped 
ICT 
department 
and skilled 
personnel 
capable of 
supporting 
other CG 
departments.  

Number trainings 
attended by ICT 
staff and number 
of non-ICT staff 
trained 

 30 5 -25   

SP 8.2 ICT 
Infrastructure 
Development 
and 
Improvement 

Directorate of 
ICT and E-
Government 

All sub-
counties 
Government 
are networked 
and 
interlinked. 

Number of sub 
counties 
networked and 
interlinked. 
Internet 
Availability 

7 0 -7   

SP 8.3 
Enhancing 
Communication 
and Access to 
Information 

Directorate of 
ICT and E-
Government 

E-mail client 
Availability. 
Domain and 
Website up 
and running  

website and mail 
uptime 

1000 1000 0   

SP 8.4 
Development 
and 
Implementatio
n of ICT Policy 
and 
Regulations 

Directorate of 
ICT and E-
Government 

ICT policies 
and 
regulations 

Availability and 
applications of 
ICT policies and 
regulations 

65% 65% 0 ICT Policy at 
the cabinet 
level 

SP 8.5 
Acquisition of 
Information 
Systems and 
Equipment 

Directorate of 
ICT and E-
Government 

Revenue 
system, Water 
management 
system, 
livestock 
surveillance 
system and 
specialized 
software 

Number of 
computing 
devices 
purchased. 
Number of 
specialized 
systems and 
software 
acquired 

3 3 0 Revenue, 
water and 
livestock 
systems 
already in 
use at the 
departments 

Programme 9: BUDGETARY SUPPLY 

Objective: To produce County annual budget alongside other policy documents within statutory timelines 

Outcome: A credible budget estimate 

Sub 
Programme 

Delivery Unit Key Output 
(KO) 

Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Varianc
e 

Remarks 
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SP 9.1 Budget 
Formulation, 
Co-ordination, 
and 
Management 

Directorate of 
Budget 

Credible 
Budget 
Estimates 

Budget Circular 1 1 0   

CBROP 1 1 0   

CFSP 1 1 0   

Budget Proposals 1 1 0   

Budget Estimates 1 1 0   

Supplementary 
Budget 

1 1 0   

      Budget 
Implementation 
Report 

4 4 0   

SP 9.2 Budget 
Formulation, 
Co-ordination, 
and 
Management 

Directorate of 
Budget 

Improved 
public 
participation 
and hearings 
on Budget 

No of public 
Participation 
forums held 

32 32 0   

SP 9.3 County 
Budget and 
Economic 
Forum 

Directorate of 
Budget 

Improved 
Service 
delivery 

No of Public 
economic forum 
reports 

4 3 -1 Covid-19 
pandemic 
restricted 
the 
meetings 
and slowed 
down the 
operations. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WATER, ENVIRONMENT AND MINERAL RESOURCES 

2.5.1 Achievements 

i. Development and utilization of Lodwar (Napuu) Aquifer has increased access to safe and clean 
drinking water within Lodwar Town and its surroundings. 

ii. Construction of four mega dams in Kotome, Letea, Kalemungorok and Napeitom is ongoing. 

iii. Increase in the number of people and institutions with access to clean water through the drilling of 
boreholes project.  

iv. Eleven water supply systems have been established and augmented  

v. Improved capacity of water service providers in areas where training has been held. vi. Domestication 
of Multi-Lateral Environmental agreements through celebration of world Environment days  

vi. Greening of Turkana to mitigate against climate change (2000 Trees planted) 

vii. Training of small-scale miners in Nakalale ward. 

Table 2.5: Summary of Programmes and Projects Performance for 2019/2020 

Programme 1: General Administration and Support services 

Objective: To ensure an efficient and effective service delivery, working with related sectors in an integrated 
institutional framework  
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Outcome: An enhanced institutional framework for efficient and effective service delivery 

Sub programme Key output Key performance 
indicator 

Target Achieved Varian
ce 

Remarks 

SP 1.1 General 
Administration, 
Planning and 
Support Services 

Delivery of 
quality, effective 
and efficient 
services 

Ability to achieve 
on agreed 
deliverables. 

100% 80% -20% Several targets on PC 
and reporting met. 
However, absorption 
of funds was at 49% 
due to delay in 
procurement. 

Programme 2: Water Supply 

Objective: To provide adequate and quality water  

Outcome: Strengthened sustainable water supply services 

Sub programme Key output Key performance 
indicator 

Target Achieved Varian
ce 

Remarks 

SP 2.1 
Construction of 
Dams 

 Construction of 
Water dams 

Construction of 
Letea Dam 

1 0 -1 Deferred to FY 2020/21 
through 
supplementary 
budget 

SP 2.2 
Construction and 
Desilting of 
Water Pans/Rock 
Catchment 

Construction and 
Desilting of 
Water Pans/Rock 
Catchment 

Desilting and 
rehabilitation of 
water pans and 
rock catchments 

14 8 -6 6 Deferred to FY 
2020/21 through 
supplementary 
budget 

  Pre-feasibility, 
feasibility and 
appraisal study  

14 14 0 Achieved 

SP 2.3 
Rehabilitation of 
Water 
Infrastructure 

Rehabilitation of 
Water 
Infrastructure 

Extension of water 
to health facilities 
and institutions 

7 4 -3 Funds not sufficient to 
complete 7 projects 

  Improvement of 
Kakuma water 
supply 

1 0 -1 Deferred to FY 2020/21 
through 
supplementary 
budget. Although 
WSTF did major 
rehabilitation and 
County improvement 
phase I which had 
stalled was completed   

  Improvement of 
Lorugum water 
supply 

1 1 0 Achieved by extension 
to hospital 

SP 2.4 Drilling 
and Equipping of 
Boreholes 

Drilling and 
Equipping of 
Boreholes 

Equipping and 
piping of water at 
Kaeris Centre 

1 1 0 On going 

  Drilling and 
equipping of 
Karengatuny 
borehole 

1 1 0 Borehole drilled but 
dry further hydro 
geological 
investigations to be 
carried out in the area 



 

24 

 

  Drilling, equipping 
and piping of 
water from Lochor 
Ekile to 
Lokapelpus 

1 0 -1 Deferred to FY 2020/21 
through 
supplementary 
budget 

  Drilling, equipping 
and piping of 
water at Naduat  

1 0 -1 Deferred to FY 2020/21 
through 
supplementary 
budget 

  Supply of drilling 
materials 

1 1 0 Achieved 

  Equipping of 
boreholes with 
submersible 
pumps and solar 
panels 

30 20 -10 Drilling delayed but 
drilling of 20 more 
boreholes on going 
(survey of 43 
boreholes carried out) 

SP 2.5 Equipment 
of quality 
analysis 
laboratory and 
reagents 

Equipment of 
quality analysis 
laboratory and 
reagents 

Functional lab for 
analysis 

1 0 -1 Deferred to FY 2020/21 
through 
supplementary 
budget 

SP 2.6 : Project 
Coordination and 
Management 

Project 
Coordination and 
Management 

 No of 
coordination and 
management 
meetings held 

35 35 0 Projects initiated  

Programme 3: Water and Catchment Protection 

Objective: To strengthen community participation in water resource management so as to mitigate conflict over the 
resource 

Outcome: Optimal, sustainable and equitable development and use of water resources in the County 

Sub programme Key output Key performance 
indicator 

Target Achieved Varian
ce 

Remarks 

SP 3.1 Water 
Resources 
Management  

Integrated and 
inter-sectoral 
approaches to 
the management 
of water 
catchment areas 
promoted  

Number of joint 
activities in water 
catchment 
management at 
county 
government and 
community levels.  

1 1 0 Achieved 

  Riparian and 
degraded 
catchment areas 
demarcated, 
rehabilitated and 
protected  

No. of Riparian and 
degraded 
catchment areas 
demarcated, 
rehabilitated and 
protected  

1 1 0 Engagement of 
community in Land 
acquisition before 
Fencing began  
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  Enhanced 
Community 
participation in 
management of 
water resources  

No. of 
communities with 
increased 
knowledge on 
Management of 
water resources 
and catchments  

2 2 0 Achieved 

  Enhanced 
Community 
participation in 
management of 
water resources  

Number of water 
Resource Users 
Associations 
trained  

2 2 0 Achieved 

SP 3.2   Drought 
Mitigation  

Drought 
mitigation 

  0 1 1 Flood mitigation 
carried out.9 
boreholes recovered 
in Lodwar Town after 
destruction of floods  

Programme 4: Water Sector Governance 

Objective: To strengthen the institutional framework for better coordination and governance of the water sector 

Outcome: Improved planning coordination and management of the water sector 

Sub programme Key output Key performance 
indicator 

Target Achieved Varian
ce 

Remarks 

SP4.1 Water 
Governance, 
Planning and 
Coordination  

Water legal 
instruments 

Formation of 
transition team  

1 0 -1 Deferred to FY 2020/21 
through 
supplementary 
budget 

    Number of Rules 
and Regulations 
drafted and 
operationalized 

1 0 -1 Deferred to FY 2020/21 
through 
supplementary 
budget. The 
consultancy awarded 

    Capacity building 
and registration of 
Water users 
Associations 

21 0 -21 Deferred to FY 2020/21 
through 
supplementary 
budget 

    Formation of 
Turkana Water 
company  

1 0 -1 Ongoing with County 
Attorney 

    Formation of 
Turkana 
Stakeholders 
Forum 

1 0 -1 Deferred to FY 2020/21 
through 
supplementary 
budget 

    Launching of 
water fund 

1 0 -1 Ongoing plan 
between Oxfam and 
Kenya Rapid 
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  Real time data 
lab and a sector 
water 
information 
management 
system 
developed  

Water and water 
Information and 
Management 
system (WIMS) in 
place and 
operational  

1 0 -1 Deferred to FY 2020/21 
through 
supplementary 
budget 

Programme Name: Environmental Governance, Compliance, Conservation Protection and Management 

Objective:  To Enhance environmental quality and foster sustainable development in Turkana County 

Outcome: Clean and Healthy environment that creates a conducive environment for sustainable development 

Sub Programme Key outputs Key performance 
indicators 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Varian
ce 

Remarks 

SP 5.1 
Environmental 
Governance and 
compliance  

Sustainable 
environmental 
governance 

No. of 
environmental bills 
and policies 

2 2 0 
 The final draft 
forwarded to cabinet 

    No. of 
environmental 
days celebrated 

2 2 0 

 Achieved 

    No. of staff 
trainings on 
environmental 
governance and 
compliance 

5 1 -4 

No funds 

    No. of Regional 
exposure trips for 
benchmarking for 
best 
environmental 
practices 

4 0 -4 

No funds 

    No. of riverine 
inspection 

4 3 -1 
No funds 

    No. of inspections 
done on oil fields 

4 4 0 
Achieved 

    No. of land uses 
inspected 

12 8 -4 
No funds 

    No. of 
Environmental 
Impact 
Assessment 
(EIA),SEA,SIA and 
Environmental 
Audit (EA) reviews 

82 60 -22 

Inadequate staff 

    No. of site 
inspections to 
ensure 
environmental 
compliance 

16 16 0 

 Achieved 
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    No. of Laboratory 
Analysis of 
environmental 
pollution samples 

2 1 -1 

No funds 

    No. of clean-up 
drives 

4 4 0 
Achieved 

    No. of noise 
permits issued to 
control air and 
noise pollution 

30 36 6 

 Target surpassed 

    No. disposal sites 
established and 
protected 

6 0 -6 

No funds 

 SP 5.2 
Environmental 
Protection and 
conservation 

To protect and 
conserve the 
environment for 
the benefit of 
present and 
future 
generation 

Mapping of 
wetlands in the 
County 

1 0 -1 

No funds 

    No. of 
rehabilitated sites 

8 0 -8 
No funds 

    No. of fragile 
ecosystems 
protected 

4 4 0 

No funds 

    No. of 
environmental 
conservation 
structures for soil 
and water 
conservation 

5 5 0 

No funds 

SP 5.3 Climate 
Change and 
Adaptation 

Environmental 
Management 
that will address 
existing and 
emerging 
environmental 
concerns 

No. of Policies 
related to Climate 
Change and 
Adaptation policies 

1 0 -1 

No funds 

    No. of people 
sensitized and 
educated on 
climate change 
mitigation and 
adaptation 

2000 500 -1500 

No funds 

    .ÏȢ ÏÆ ÈÏÕÓÅÈÏÌÄȭÓ 
climate proofed to 
boost resilience to 
climate change 

2000 0 -2000 

No funds 
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    No. of 
stakeholders 
engaged in climate 
change 
mainstreaming 
forums 

150 50 -100 

No funds 

    No. of farmers 
practicing climate 
smart farming 

150 120 -30 Mapping and 
documentation 
ongoing 

    No. of early 
warning prepared 
committees 
formed and 
trained 

10 0 -10 

No funds 

    No of Plastic 
collection and re-
use center in place 

1 1 0 

 30% complete 

    No. of 
Environmental 
clubs and groups 
trained and 
registered 

14 0 -14 

No funds 

    No. of research on 
environmental 
concerns and 
management 
strategies 

2 0 -2 

No funds 

    No. of staff trained 
on development of 
competitive 
funding proposals 

6 4 -2 

Inadequate funding 

Programme Name: Mineral resource mapping, capacity building and Management of Mining and quarrying activities 

Objective:  To promote mining and quarrying activities in Turkana county 

Outcome: Mining and quarrying industry that will improve community livelihood and contribute to the economy of 
Turkana Count 

Sub Programme Key outputs Key performance 
indicators 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Varian
ce 

  

SP 6.1 Capacity 
building in 
exploitation of 
Mineral 
Resources  

Sustainable 
exploitation of 
minerals 
resources in the 
County and build 
capacity of 
Artisanal and 
small-scale 
miners 

Artisanal and 
small-scale mining 
groups trained on 
value addition and 
EHS 

2 5 3 

Target surpassed 
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    No. of Regional 
and International 
exposure trips for 
benchmarking on 
Modern mining 
operations 

2 0 -2 

Funding was 
redirected after Covid 
pandemic 

    No. of Mining 
equipment bought 
to ease mining 

3 3 0 Gold detectors 
purchased for 
Nakalale, Loima 
(Namorputh) and 
Lapur ward registered 
mining groups 

 SP 6.2Mineral 
resource 
mapping 

Minerals 
distribution 
mapping in the 
County and 
feasibility report 

Minerals mapping 
and feasibility 
report 

1 0 -1 

No funds allocated for 
this program 

    No. of community 
meetings engaged 
in resource 
mapping 

3 3 0 Met with artisanal 
miners in Nakalale, 
Namorputh and Lobei 
Kotaruk ward 

SP 6.3 
Management of 
Mining and 
quarrying 
activities 

Management of 
mining and 
quarrying 
activities 

No. of mining bills 
and policies 
developed 

1 0 -1 

Insufficient funds 
allocated 

    No. of inspections 
done on mining 
and quarrying sites 

3 1 -2 Visited the quarrying 
site in Turkana Central 
as funding was limited 

    No. of artisanal 
and small-scale 
ÍÉÎÅÒÓȭ ÇÒÏÕÐÓ 
trained on 
pollution control, 
waste 
Management &E 
HS and Value 
addition 

3 10 7 

Received support 
from UNDP train 35 
artisanal miners 

Programme Name: Petroleum 

Objective:  To ensure compliance to the proposed Petroleum Bill 

Outcome: Optimal, sustainable and equitable development and use of water resources in the County 

Sub Programme Key outputs Key performance 
indicators 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Varian
ce 

  

SP 7.1   Oil and 
Gas 

Establishment of 
County Local 
Content 
Committee 

Percentage of 
locals working 
with Oil companies 
across the 
corporate ladder 

0.3 0 -0.3 Reduction in oil prices 
and a global pandemic 
resulted in companies 
declaring force 
majeure with 
companies cutting 
jobs 
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  Capacity building 
of county staff 
on oil and gas 
matters 

Number of staff 
trained in the oil 
and gas matters 

20 20 0 Partnered with the 
national government  

  Community 
Petroleum Issues 
Awareness and 
Advocacy 

Number of public 
fora held to 
discuss emerging 
issues and current 
issues in the 
petroleum 
exploration going 
on in the county 

5 1 -4 Insufficient funds 
allocated towards the 
program 

  Establishment of 
designated 
parking sites for 
petroleum tanker 

No. of parking 
sites established 

1 0 -1 No funds allocated to 
program  

  Establishment of 
designated 
parking sites for 
petroleum tanker 

No. of parking 
sites established 

1 0 -1 No funds allocated to 
program  

S P 7.2 
Establishment of 
Extractive sector 
regulations and 
strategies 

Review of 
County 
Petroleum 
Engagement bill 
and policy 

County Petroleum 
Engagement bill 
and policy in place 

1 0 -1 Insufficient funds 
allocated towards this 

  Establishment of 
County artisanal 
mining bill and 
policy 

County Artisanal 
Mining Committee 
in place 

1 0 -1 Insufficient funds 
allocated towards this 

  Review of 
County 
Extractive sector 
strategy 

County Extractive 
sector strategy in 
place 

1 0 -1 Insufficient funds 
allocated towards this 

 
 

HEALTH SERVICES AND SANITATION 

2.6.1 Achievements 

i. Data capture and reporting tools are available in all facilities  

ii. Quarterly review meeting reports used for evidence-based decision making  

iii. Achieved 94% NTD treatment success rate, an increase from the previous 60%  

iv. Reduced the county HIV prevalence rate from 7.6% to the current 3.2%  

v. Installation of three gene expert machines (Kakuma, LCRH, and Katilu Sub-County Hospital  

vi. Increased utilization of LLITNs to 40%  

vii. Achieved 100% investigation and response rate for notifiable diseases  

viii. Operationalized eye clinics in seven sub-county hospitals, eye theatre in LCRH, refraction and issuance 
of glasses. 

ix. Roll out of the Community Health Strategy. 
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Table 2.6:  Summary of Programmes and Projects Performance for 2019/2020 

Name of Sub-
Program 

Responsible 
Directorate 

Key Output 
(KO) 

Key 
Performance 
Indicators 
(KPIs) 

1st July 2019- 30th June 2020 

Targets Actual 
Achieve
ment (s) 

Variance Remarks 

P 1 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT SERVICES 

Outcome: An enhance institutional framework for efficient and effective service delivery 

SP 1.1 General 
Administration, 
Planning and 
Support 
Services 

Health 
Administrati
on 

Delivery of 
quality, 
effective 
and efficient 
services 

Ability to 
achieve on 
agreed 
deliverables. 

100% 85% -15% Due to financial 
constraints, most 
of the deliverables 
were not achieved. 
Most of the 
funding was 
delayed. 

SP 1.2 Additional 
Works/Renovati
ons of Health 
Facilities 

Health 
Administrati
on 

Increased 
access to 
health care 

Number of 
facilities 
renovated, 
fenced. 

9 6 -3 Due to delay in 
funds only six of 
the targeted 
facilities were 
renovated. 

P 2 PREVENTIVE AND PROMOTIVE HEALTH CARE SERVICES 

Outcome: To promote health and prevent communicable and non-communicable conditions 

SP2.1 Family 
Health (THS) 

Family 
Health 

Delivery of 
quality, 
effective 
and efficient 
Reproductiv
e Maternal 
Newborn 
Child & 
Adolescent 
health 
services 

4th ANC 
coverage  

61% 66% 5% There has been 
improvement in the 
ANC visits. 

Skilled Birth 
Attendance 
coverage 

73% 74% 1% There has been 
slight improvement 
in the skilled 
deliveries in the 
county. 

Fully 
Immunized 
Child 
Coverage 

85% 91% 6% Generally, the 
utilization of 
immunization 
services has 
improved. 

Family 
Planning 
attendance 
Coverage 

19% 18% -1% Family planning is 
still performing 
dismally in the 
county. 

SP 2.2 Public 
Health 

Community 
Health 
Services 

Community 
Units 
Reporting 

Number of 
Community 
Units 
Functional 

167 151 -16 Some units lack 
CHEWs to manage 
while others are 
non-functional due 
to insecurity issues.   
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Motivated 
CHVs  

Number of 
CHVS paid 
Stipend 

1969 1864 -105 The payment was 
limited to six 
months due to 
inadequacy of 
funds , CCHSC not 
yet operationalised 
to assist in resource 
mobilization inspite 
of the CHS Act 
having been 
assented to.  

WASH Increased 
Latrine Use 

Number of 
villages Open 
Defecation 
Free (ODF) 

108 151 43 There was an 
increase in the 
number of ODF. 
However, reported 
limited facilitation 
in the 3rd and 4th 
quarter due to 
inadequacy of 
funds. 

Empowered 
vulnerable 
households 
against 
wash related 
conditions  

Proportion of 
vulnerable 
House Holds 
(HHs) reached 
with WASH 
interventions  

100% 
(32000) 

29500 -2500 Most HHs reached 
during 
emergencies.  

Household s 
empowered 
in hygiene 
and 
sanitation  

Number of 
households 
reached with 
hygiene and 
sanitation key 
messages  

3280 1509 -1771 Through household 
visitations  

Food quality 
control and 
public health 
law 
enforcemen
t  

Safe food 
premises  

Proportion of 
food premises 
inspected  

56% 51% -5% Inadequate staff, 
transport  

Approved 
food 
premises in 
use  

Proportion of 
food premises 
inspected 
licensed  

83% 27% -56% Inadequate staff, 
transport and 
licences    

Compliance 
with good 
food quality 
practices  

Proportion of 
notices 
complied with  

63% 77% 14% Slight increase 
noted on notice 
compliance. 

Safe 
handling of 
food  

Proportion of 
food handlers 
medically 
examined  

82% 23% -59% Lack of certificates 
and Covid 19 that 
resulted in many 
closures  

Non-
compliance 
is reduced  

Proportion of 
non-
compliance 
prosecuted  

NR 79% 79% This will lead to 
reduced non-
compliance. 
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School 
Health 
Services 

Health 
school 
children free 
from worms  

Proportion of 
school age 
children 
dewormed  

29% 41% 12% improved school 
age children 
deworming despite 
inadequate 
deformers and   
staff facilitation. 

Schools 
linked to 
health 
services  

Proportion of 
schools having 
integrated 
school health 
services  

20% 45% 25% Improved status in 
spite of Inadequate 
partnership and 
facilitation due to 
limited staff. 

Health and 
safe 
environment 
in school  

Proportion of 
schools 
inspected 
quarterly   

59% 57% -2% Slightly reduced 
due to Inadequate 
mobility and 
financial support 
for staff. 

Occupationa
l health and 
safety plus 
pollution 
control  

Better 
health care 
waste 
managemen
t  

Proportion of 
health 
facilities with 
a Trained 
health worker 
on health care 
waste 
management  

50% 60% 10% Courtesy of COVID 
19 

Sustained 
and 
progressive 
health care 
waste 
managemen
t 

Proportion of 
health 
facilities with 
health care 
waste 
management 
plan 
developed   

8% 30% 22% Improved despite 
Inadequate public 
health staff  

Health and 
safety at 
health 
facility 
workplace. 

Proportion of 
health 
facilities that 
have 
conducted 
hazard and 
risk 
assessment 

0% 50% 50% An achievement 
noticed, though 
experienced lack of 
a user friendly tool 

SP 2.3 Health 
Promotion and 
Diseases 
Control 

Health 
Promotion 
and Disease 
Control 

Surveillance, 
outbreak 
investigation 
and 
response 

Weekly 
epidemic 
reporting rate 

87% 86% -1% Better reporting 
compared to last 
year. 

Disease 
outbreaks 
investigated 

100% 100% 0% All outbreaks 
reported were 
investigated. 

Health 
promotion 

Proportion of 
communities 
reached with 
BCC 

30% 15% -15% Inadequate 
financial support to 
achieve the target. 
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Tuberculosis 
elimination 

Quarterly Case 
identification 
rate 

2457(48)
% 

2550(50)
% 

93 With an annual 
expected 
identification rate 
of 20%, the 
achieved 2% leaves 
a lot to be worked 
on.  

HIV testing for 
TB cases 

100% 96% -4% HIV tetsing has 
been made 
mandatory for all 
TB clients. 

Malaria 
elimination 

Proportion of 
target 
population 
utilizing 
LLITNs 

30% 18% -12% Distribution of 
LLITNs has not 
been  targeting the 
all population. 

HIV and 
AIDS, STI 
managemen
t  

Viral 
suppression 
rate 

66% 73% 7% With global target 
90% Virla 
suppresion, the 
county suppresion 
has to put a little 
more effort. 

Neglected 
Tropical 
Disease 

Proportion of 
target TT 
surgeries 
conducted 

100% 100% 0% All identified TT 
patients were 
operated. 

Proportion of 
Kala azar 
cases 
identified put 
on treatment 

100% (514 
cases) 

514 0 All the identified 
Kalaazar patients 
were put on 
treatment. 

P 3 MEDICAL SERVICES 

Outcome: To provide curative healthcare services. 

SP 3.1 
Laboratory 
Services 

Laboratory 
Department 

Improved 
Laboratory 
Services  

 Proportion of 
Health 
facilities 
offering 
comprehensiv
e laboratory 
services. (211 
facilities) 

100% 24% -76% Only 54 health 
facilities offer 
comprehensive lab 
services and submit 
regular monhtly 
reports 

SP 3.2 Blood 
Transfusion 
Services 

Blood 
Transfusion 
Department 

Improved 
blood 
transfusion 
services 

 Number of 
blood pints 
collected  

600    
(100%)  

85% -15.00% There have been 
2,256 blood drives 
conducted in the 
whole year. The 
last quarter did not 
see any activity due 
to the pandemic 
effect. 
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SP 3.3 
Rehabilitative 
Services 

Rehabilitativ
e 
Department 

Increased 
Rehabilitativ
e services 

 Number of 
clients 
rehabilitated  

100% 80% -20% Faulty equipments 
at the department 
could not allow for 
full rehabilitation of 
clients 

SP 3.4 Referral 
and Emergency 
Services 

County 
Referral 
systems 
department 

Managed 
referral 
cases in the 
county 

Proportion of 
referral cases 
managed 
within the 
county  

70% 65% -5% Logistical support 
hindered delivery. 

SP 3.5 
Radiology 
Services 

Radiology 
Department 

Improved 
diagnosis 
through 
radiology 
services 

 Number of 
facilities 
offering 
radiology 
services  

9 3 -6 LCRH, Lopiding and 
Kakuma Mission 
hospitals are the 
only hospitals 
having x-ray 
equipment. 

SP 3.6 Dental 
Services 

Dental 
Services 

Improved 
dental 
services 

 Number of 
clients 
provided with 
dental 
services  

3256 4700 1444 Dental services 
were exceedingly 
utilized as seen in 
the number of 
individuals seen. 

SP 3.7 Clinical 
Services 

Clinical 
Services 

Improved 
clinical 
services 

 Number of 
clients 
provided with 
clinical 
services  

1,200,572 995640 -204,932 Almost 83% of the 
population in 
Turkana accessed 
the health services 
in the FY 

SP 3.8 Nursing 
Services 

Nursing 
Department 

Improved 
nursing 
services 

 Number of 
clients 
provided with 
nursing 
services  

1,200,572 995640 -204,932 Almost 83% of the 
population in 
Turkana accessed 
the health services 
in the FY 

SP 3.9 Rural 
Health Facilities 

Medical 
Services 

Increased 
access to 
health care 
through 
increased 
rural 
facilities 
operations 

 Number of 
health 
facilities 
receiving 
funds  

150 150 0 All the targeted 
health facilities 
receive funds on 
regular basis based 
on their budgets. 

SP 3.10 Sub-
county 

Medical 
Services 

Increased 
access to 
health care 
through 
increased 
sub-county 
facilities 
operations 

 Number of 
health 
facilities 
receiving 
funds  

7 7 0 All the sub county 
hospitals receive 
funds on regular 
basis. 

P 4 LODWAR COUNTY AND REFERRAL HOSPITAL 

Outcome: To provide curative healthcare services. 
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SP 4.1 LCRH 
Operations and 
Support 
Services 

LCRH 
Directorate 

Delivery of 
quality, 
effective 
and efficient 
services 

Ability to 
achieve on 
agreed 
deliverables. 

100% 80% -20% Due to financial 
constraints, some 
of the deliverables 
were not achieved. 

SP 4.2 LCRH 
Infrastructure 
Development 

LCRH 
Directorate 

Improved 
access to 
comprehens
ive health 
care 

 Construction 
of Orthopedic 
theatre  

100% 0% -100% Not done due to 
financial 
constraints. 

 Asbestos 
Disposal  

100% 0% -100% No funds were 
allocated for 
Environmental 
Impact assessment 
and for the actual 
disposal. 
 

P 5 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 

Outcome: To ensure all health facilities have adequate health commodities 

SP 5.1 Medical 
Supplies 

Medical 
Supplies 
Unit 

Improved 
managemen
t of health 
products 

 Number of 
health 
facilities 
having 
adequate 
health 
commodities  

228 228 0 All the facilities 
have required 
health 
commodities. 

 Number of 
health 
facilities 
equipped  

228 228 0 All the facilities are 
equipped with 
required 
equipments. 

SP 5.2 Health 
Commodity 
Management 

Medical 
Supplies 
Unit 

Improved 
managemen
t of health 
products 

 Number of 
commodity 
planning and 
data review 
meeting held  

4 3 -1 There have been 
three commodity 
planning meetings 
in the first three 
quarters of the FY 

 Number of 
commodity 
inspections 
done  

12 9 -3 The last quarter of 
the financial year 
2019/2020 did not 
see any inspections 
done.  

P 6 POLICY, PLANNING, MONITORING AND EVALUATION 

Outcome: To encourage evidence-based decision making 

SP 6.1 Health 
Information and 
Management 

HMIS 
Department 

Evidence 
based 
decision 
making 

Number of 
facilities 
reporting 
timely and 
completely 

228 
(100%) 

214(92%) -14 Most of the 
facilities report on 
timely basis and 
submit complete 
reports apart from 
some few private 
clinics. 
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Number of 
facilities with 
reporting 
tools 

228 
(100%) 

228 0 Although there 
have been 
challenges with 
tools, all the 
facilities have had 
the most basic 
reporting tools. 

Quarterly 
review 
meetings 
done 

4 3 -1 There have been 
three quarterly 
review meetings 
held in the FY 
2019/2020 

Quarterly 
planning 
meetings 
done 

4 3 -1 There have been 
three quarterly 
review meetings 
held in the FY 
2019/2020 

Supervision 
done  

4 3 -1 There have been 
three support 
supervision done in 
the quarter. 

DQAs done. 4 3 -1 There have been 
three DQAs done in 
the quarter. 

SP 6.2 Quality 
Assurance 

QA 
Department 

Quality 
services in 
health 
facilities 

 Number of 
Health 
facilities 
having 
Standard 
Operating 
Procedures  

228 228 0 All the facilities 
have the basic 
standard operaring 
procedures. 

 Number of 
Staff trained 
on Quality 
assurance, 
Coaching and 
Mentorship  

200 0 -200 Not done due to 
financial 
constraints. 

 Client 
exit/satisfactio
n survey  

1 0 -1 Not done due to 
financial 
constraints. 

 Service 
Charter for 
health 
ÈÅÁÄÑÕÁÒÔÅÒÓȭ 
office. 

1 0 -1 In the process of 
completion for use. 

SP 6.3 Universal 
Health Care for 
Turkana 

UHC 
Department 

Universal 
Healthcare 
coverage 
(UHC) 

UHC roadmap 
and Health 
Financing 
Strategy. 

1 1 0 The purchase of the 
three (3) 
ambulances in 
place of the UHC 
truck. 
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Service level 
agreements 
with NHIF, 
KEMSA and 
MEDS. 

228 228 0 Agreement 
covered all the 
operational 
facilities of the 
county 
government. 

Number of 
Health 
facilities 
accredited 

150 106 -44 Working with NHIF 
to accredit all the 
targeted facilities. 

Mobile Health 
Facility 
Purchased 

1 0 -1 Replaced with the 
three ambulances 
purchased. 

UHC Roll-out 
(Targeting 
household) 

5,000 
HHs 

0 -5000 Roll out not yet 
done to implement 
the strategy. 

P 7 ALCOHOL DRINKS AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE CONTROL 

Outcome: To reduce the effects of alcohol and substance abuse 

SP 7.1 
Rehabilitation 
and Treatment  

Directorate 
of Alcohol 
drinks 
control 

Rehabilitate
d drugs 
addict 

 Number of 
patients 
rehabilitated  

60 0 -60 No budget 
allocated 

SP 7.2 Public 
Education, 
Advocacy and 
Awareness 

Directorate 
of Alcohol 
drinks 
control 

   Number of 
meeting held 
for 
sensitization  

8 10 2 Sensitization of bar 
owners was done 
extensively both 
physically and 
through radio 
shows. 

SP 7.3 Liquor 
licensing 

     Number of 
alcoholic 
outlets 
licensed  

400 50 -350 Due to outbreak of 
corona virus 
pandemic, all the 
bars were closed to 
mitigate the spread 
of the virus. Only 
wines and spirit 
were licenced. 

SP 7.4 Training 
and Capacity 
Building 

     Number of 
committees 
trained  

6 0 -6 Committee 
members not yet 
appointed. 

 
 

TRADE, GENDER AND YOUTH AFFAIRS 

2.7.1 Achievements 

i. Business Development and Training Services  

ii. Inspection and verification of Weighing and Measuring Equipment and acquisition of basic standards 
and tools.  

iii. Construction of Market Stalls  
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iv. Community sensitization and mobilization on the value of the cooperative movement  

v. #ÁÐÁÃÉÔÙ ÂÕÉÌÄÉÎÇ ÏÆ ÍÅÍÂÅÒÓȡ ÍÅÍÂÅÒÓȭ ÅÄÕÃÁÔÉÏÎ ÁÎÄ ÒÅÇÉÓÔÒÁÔÉÏÎȢ  

vi. Revival meetings and election of new officials by cooperatives along River Turkwell in Turkana South.  

vii. MARKETS - 14 constructed market stalls across the county to benefit over 600 traders. 

viii. Conducted 5 Co-operative revival meetings to key dormant Co-operative Societies namely.  

× Lokichoggio Multipurpose Co-operative Society  

× +ÁÔÉÌÕ &ÁÒÍÅÒÓȭ #Ï-operative Society  

× Lomidat Pastoral Multipurpose Co-operative Society Ltd  

× Lokubae Irrigation FarmerÓȭ #Ï-operative Society  

× Turkana Fishermen Co-operative Society 

ix. Facilitated AGM for Maendeleo Ya Wanawake  

x. &ÁÃÉÌÉÔÁÔÅÄ ΣΨ ÄÁÙÓ ÏÆ ÇÅÎÄÅÒ ÁÃÔÉÖÉÓÍ ÁÎÄ ÉÎÔÅÒÎÁÔÉÏÎÁÌ ×ÏÍÅÎȭÓ ÄÁÙ  

xi. Conducted AGPO training for Maendeleo ya wanawake Lodwar chapter  

xii. Financial management training for youth and women groups 38. Disbursement of youth and women 
empowerment fund (220M) 

Table 2.7:  Summary of Programmes and Projects Performance for 2019/2020 

PROGRAMME 1: General Administration and Support Services 

Objective: create an enabling environment and enhance institutional efficiency 

Outcome: Effective and efficient work force 

Sub 
Programme 

Delivery 
Unit 

Key Output 
(KO) 

Key 
Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Variance  
(C=A-B) 

Remarks* 

 SP 1.1 General 
Administration, 
Planning and 
Support 
Services 

Administrati
on 
Department 

Timely 
operations and 
submission of 
department 
reports 

Percent of 
ministry 
implementation 
status and 
reports 
submission 

1 0.97 -0.03 Yet to 
submit end 
of year 
narrative 
progress 
report 

PROGRAMME 2:  TRADE DEVELOPMENT AND PROMOTION 

Objective: Promote trade, broaden the export base and branding of county produced products 

Outcome: An expanded trade market with variety of products  

Sub 
Programme 

Delivery 
Unit 

Key Output 
(KO) 

Key 
Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Variance   Remarks* 

SP 2.1. Trade 
Licensing, 
Regulations and 
Control 

Trade County Business 
Directory 

No. of County 
Business 
Directories 

1 0 -1 Money 
diverted to 
covid-19 
pandemic 

SP 2.2 Region Trade Established No. of trade 4 4 0 Target met 
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Trade & Export Export markets 
for county 
products 

promotional 
events 
conducted 

SP 2.3 Business 
Training & 
Development 
Services 

Trade Trained MSMEs 
operators 

No. of MSMEs 
trained 

200 498 298 Target was 
over 
achieved  

SP 2.4 Lease 
and 
Management of 
Biashara Centre 

Trade Operational 
Biashara Centre 

No. of MSMEs 
accessing 
business 
development & 
training services 

1 1 0 Target was 
met 

SP 2.5 Trade 
Research & 
Policy 

Trade Survey reports No. of trade 
surveys 
conducted 

1 2 1 Successfully 
achieved 

SP 2.6 Business 
Financing & 
Incubation of 
MSMEs 

Trade Support grants 
to SMEs 

No. of SMEs 
incubated 

12 41 29 Target was 
overachieve
d following 
support 
from 
partners 

SP2.7 Field 
metrology 
services 

Weights and 
Measures 

Verification and 
stamping of 
weighing and 
measuring 
equipment 

No. of weights 
and measures 
and Pumps 
equipment 
approved 

1000 2169 1169 Over 
achieved 

SP2.8 Consumer 
Rights 
Education 

Weights and 
measures 

Holding of 
Seminars and 
Trainings at 
Sub-County 
level to educate 
the public 

No. of consumer 
education 
reports 
produced. 

2 2 0 Target 
achieved 
successfully 

SP2.9 Training 
for Weights and 
Measures 
Technical 
Professionals 

Weights and 
Measures 

Trained 
Inspectors 

No. of 
Inspectors 
trained 

4 4 0 Classwork 
complete 
pending 
national 
Exam 

SP2.10 
Standards and 
Anti-Counterfeit 
services 

Weights and 
measures 

Carry out 
Market Surveys 
on the in- flow 
of counterfeit 
goods in the 
market 

No. of consumer 
rights clinic 
notices 
conducted 

200 200 0 Target was 
achieved 

SP2.11 Market 
infrastructure 
Development 

Trade Operational 
Modernized 
Markets 

No. of 
operationalized 
markets 

1 2 1 Target was 
achieved 

SP2.12 Industrial 
development 
and 
Investments 

Trade Developed 
technologies for 
local industries 

No. of 
developed 
technologies for 
local industries 
and promotional 

2 2 0 Target was 
achieved 
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events 
conducted 

SP 2.13 Biashara 
Fund 

Trade Credit disbursed No. of Traders 
accessing the 
credit in the 
entire county. 

360 0 -360 Delayed 
release of 
funds 

SP2.14 
Completion of 
Biashara Centre 
(Phase 3) 

Trade Completed 
Biashara centre 

Certificate of 
completion. 

1 0 -1 Completion 
underway 

SP2.15 North 
Rift Economic & 
Frontier 
Counties 
Development 
Council Blocs 
(NOREB& FCDC) 

Trade Legal and 
regulatory 
frameworks 
available 

No. of laws and 
MOUs enacted 

3 2 -1 Enactment 
of laws 
underway 

SP2.16 Purchase 
of Calibration 
Equipment 

Weights and 
Measures 

Tendering No. of 
purchased 
calibration 
equipment 

1 1 0 Target was 
met  

SP2.17 Repair 
and 
maintenance of 
existing market 
infrastructure 

Trade Requisition and 
Tendering 

# of refurbished 
market 
infrastructure 

9 0 -9 deferred 

SP2.18 
Participation in 
fairs, expos & 
investment 
conferences 

Trade Attending   
fairs, expos & 
investment 
conferences 

# of trade fairs, 
expos and 
investment 
conferences 
attended 

4 3 -1 Money 
diverted to 
Covid-19 
pandemic 

PROGRAMME 3: CO-OPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT AND MARKETING 

Objective: provide legal and policy framework for cooperatives growth 

Outcome: A society well informed of the gains of cooperatives  

Sub 
Programme 

Delivery 
Unit 

Key Output 
(KO) 

Key 
Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Variance  Remarks* 

SP3.1.1 
Cooperative 
registration 

Co-operative Promotion of 
new 
cooperative 
societies 

No. of 
certificates of 
registration and 
societies bylaws 
available 

7 10 3 Overachieve
d by three 
registrations 

SP3.1.2 Co-
operative 
extension and 
advisory 
services  

Co-operative Improved 
governance in 
co-operatives 

No. of co-
operatives 
accessing 
advisory 
services. 

20 18 -2 Continue 
offering 
advisory 
services in 
the next 
financial 
year 

SP3.1.3 Co- Co-operative Availability of No. of Co- 10 16 6  conduct 
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operative Ethics 
& Governance 

co-operative 
inspection 
report 

operative 
inspections 
carried out 

more Co-
operative 
inspections 
next FY.  

  Cooperative Availability of 
Co-operative 
impromptu spot 
checks reports 

No. of Co-
operative 
impromptu spot 
checks carried 
out 

6 15 9 Target 
exceeded  

SP3.1.4 Co-
operative Audit 
Services 

Co-operative Carrying out 20 
co-operative 
audits 

# of audited 
ÓÏÃÉÅÔÉÅÓȭȾ!ÃÃÏÕ
nts 

20 37 17 Target 
exceeded 

SP3.2.1 Co-
operative 
Conferences & 
Exhibitions 
Programmes 

Co-operative Carry out one 
co-operative 
Conferences 
and Exhibitions 
Programmes 

# of co-operative 
conferences and 
exhibitions 
programmes 
carried out 

1 1 0 Target was 
met 

SP3.2.2 Co-
operative 
Marketing and 
Value Addition 
Initiatives 

Co-operative Increased 
productivity, 
profitability, 
and new 
product 
development 

No. of new 
products 
developed 

2 5 3 Target 
exceeded 

SP3.2.3 Co-
operative 
Survey 

Co-operative Carry out one 
Co-operative 
Survey 

# of co-operative 
Surveys carried 
out 

1 3 2 Target 
exceeded 

SP3.3.1 Co-
operative 
Management, 
Education days 
and 
Training/semina
rs 

Cooperative Committee 
management 
training 

No. of 
management 
committee 
trainings held 

3 8 5  Target 
exceeded 

  Co-operative Members 
Ȭ%ÄÕÃÁÔÉÏÎ $ÁÙÓ 

No. of Education 
Days held 

3 3 0 Target 
successfully 
achieved. 

SP3.3.2 Ushirika 
Day 
Celebrations 

Cooperative Ushirika day Ushirika day 
celebrated 

1 1 0  Target 
Achieved 

SP3.3.3 Co-
operative 
Exchange Visits 

Cooperative Exchange visits No. of Co-
operatives 
Exchange 
Programmes/Visi
ts carried out 

1 2 1 Target 
exceeded 

SP3:4.1 
Strengthening 
of one key 
dormant co-
operative  

Co-operative Revived key 
dormant co-
operative 
societies 

No. of key 
dormant co-
operatives 
revived. 

1 1 0 Target 
achieved 

SP3.4.2 
Formulation of 

Co-operative Availability of 
Turkana County 

No. of Co-
operative 

1 0 -1 Legal frame 
work in 
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Co-operative 
Policy and Legal 
Framework 

Co-operative 
Societies Act  

development 
policies and legal 
frameworks 
formulated and 
passed 

place. 

PROGRAMME 4: GENDER PROMOTION 

Objective: promote gender equity and equality 

Outcome: Gender empowerment 

Sub 
Programme 

Delivery 
Unit 

Key Output 
(KO) 

Key 
Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Variance  Remarks* 

SP4.1   Gender 
empowerment 
and advocacy   

 Gender 16 Days of 
Gender 
Activism/Sensiti
zation 

# of women-
calendared days 
celebrated 

1 1 0 Successfully 
achieved 

  Gender  International 
7ÏÍÅÎȭÓ $ÁÙ  

International 
women day held 

1 1 0 Successfully 
achieved 

SP4.2 Gender 
Mainstreaming 
and 
coordination 

Gender Development of 
Gender policy 

No. of gender 
policies 
developed 

1 0 -1 To be done 
in FY 
2020/2021 

SP4.3 Legal 
compliance and 
redress 

Gender Sensitization on 
gender 
mainstreaming 

No. of gender 
sensitization 
meetings held 

1 1 0 Target was 
met 

  Gender Support to GBV 
victims  

No. of GBV 
victims 
supported 

1 28 27 Target was 
over 
achieved 

  Gender Sensitize GBV 
stakeholders on 
cases and the 
referral 
pathways 

No. of GBV 
sensitization 
meetings held. 

1 1 0 Target was 
met 

SP4.4 
Promotion of 
gender equality 
and 
empowerment 

Gender  Economically, 
socially, and 
politically 
empowered 
gender 

No. of gender 
equality 
awareness 
creation 
meetings held 

1 1 0 Successfully 
achieved 

PROGRAMME 5: YOUTH AFFAIRS 

Objective: Facilitate the promotion of youth and talent development for economic inclusion. 

Outcome: An empowered youthful population contributing to the growth of the local sectors of the economy. 

Sub 
Programme 

Delivery 
Unit 

Key Output 
(KO) 

Key 
Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) 

Planned 
Targets 

Achieved 
Targets 

Variance   Remarks* 

SP5.1   Youth 
coordination 
and 
representation 

Youth 
Affairs 

A vibrant and 
well-
coordinated 
youth structure, 
an exposed 
youth 

No. of youth 
council 
workshops held 

1 0 -1 Monies were 
diverted to 
support 
Covid-19 
pandemic 
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leadership in 
terms of 
processes 

  Youth 
Affairs 

1 Benchmarking 
exercise/exchan
ge visits 

No. of 
benchmarking 
activities held 

1 0 -1 Monies were 
diverted to 
support 
Covid-19 
pandemic 

  Youth 
Affairs 

Youth 
seminar/worksh
op Celebration 
of youth week 

No. of Youth 
seminars 
conducted 

1 1 0 Target met 

SP5.2 Youth 
employment 
scheme 

Youth 
Affairs 

AGPO 
registered 
youth 
companies 

No. of AGPO 
registered 
companies 

1 1 0 Successfully 
achieved 

  Youth 
Affairs 

Survey on 
registered 
youth 
companies and 
those 
participating in 
tendering 
processes 

No. of 
sensitization 
meetings held 
with companies  

1 1 0 Successfully 
achieved 

SP5.3 Youth 
rare skills 

Youth 
Affairs 

An empowered 
youth with life 
and rare skills 

No. of youths 
sensitized on 
rare skills and 
vocational 
training 

1 0 -1 Monies 
diverted to 
support 
Covid-19 
pandemic 

SP5.4   Youth 
and Women 
Fund 

Youth 
Affairs 

Loan 
applications and 
appraisals 

Amount of 
Funds disbursed 

133M 0 -133M To be done 
in FY 
2020/2021  

  Youth 
Affairs 

Loan awarded 
to 1600 youth 
and women 
groups 

No. of groups 
benefitted 

1,600 0 -1,600 To be done 
in FY 
2020/2021 

SP 5.5 Youth 
and Women 
Empowerment 
Fund 

Youth 
Affairs 

Capacity 
building and 
trainings on 
entrepreneurshi
p 

No. of youth and 
women groups 
officials 
trained@3 
official per 
group 

3,800 0 -3,800 To be 
trained in FY 
2020/2021 
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EDUCATION, SPORTS AND SOCIAL PROTECTION 

2.8.1 Achievements 

i. Increased number of instructors from 2 to 35  

ii. Increased access to vocational training through the county skills development fund and scholarships  

iii. Increased number of vocational training centers from 1 to 7  

iv. Regular termly feeding Programme v. Conduct quality assurance and standards termly  

v. Participation in co curriculum activities vii. Equipment for the ECDE Centers  

vi. Supported Turkana county teams to participate in KYISA (Kenya Inter Counties Sports Association) ball 
games championships, KENPO, and athletes support.  

vii. Organized training and capacity building for coaches/referees in Athletics and football  

viii. Supported basketball team (St Augustine) to participate in peace basketball tournament in Mbale, 
Uganda and in Nairobi, Kenya.  

ix. Supported individual athletes and sports men/women participate in various sports disciplines within 
and outside Turkana county. 

x. Finished construction of sports stadia offices as construction of sports stadia is an ongoing flag ship 
project.  

xi. Establishment of Rescue Centers from 0 to 2 (Lodwar and Kakuma)  

xii. Provision of food stuff and school requirements to Street children.  

xiii. The promotion of co-operation among public social protection departments, agencies and institutions 
and other stakeholders in social protection activities and programmes 

Table 2.8:  Summary of Programmes and Projects Performance for 2019/2020 

Name of the 
Programme 

Delivery 
Unit 

Key Output (KO) Key 
Performanc
e Indicators 
(KPIs) 

  

Target(
s)      

Actual 
Achievem
ent(s)   

Variance Remarks 

 P 1 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT SERVICES   

Outcome: An enhance institutional framework for efficient and effective service delivery   

SP 1.1 General 
Administration, 
Planning and 
Support 
Services 

Administr
ation 

Delivery of quality, 
effective and 
efficient services 

Ability to 
achieve on 
agreed 
deliverables. 

100% 90% -10% a number of payments 
were not paid by end 
of the FY. 

SP 1.2 Turkana 
Education and 
Skill 
Development 
Fund 

Administr
ation 

  Number of 
Students 
Supported 
with bursary 

                 
15,000  

                
37,028  

   
22,028  

the amount per 
student was scaled 
down to cater for all 
those who applied.  

SP 1.3 
Completion of 
Office Block 

Administr
ation 

Enhanced service 
delivery  

Completion 
rate of 
Office Block 

100% 0.00 -100% land for office 
construction was not 
available dispute arose 
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on ownership of land 
that was initially 
identified for office 
construction. 

P 2 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 

Outcome:   To provide education geared towards wholistic development of the child's capability 

SP 2.1 School 
Feeding 

ECD 
Directorat
e 

Improved child 
nutrition and 
wellbeing 

Number of 
ECD centres 
supplied 
with food  

800 911 111 Support from Mary's 
Meal International 
enabled the reach 
beyond the targeted 
centres 

Number of 
centres 
trained on 
food 
hygiene and 
storage 

300 300 - Supported by WFP 

Number of 
Sub County 
food stores 
in place 

2 0 -2 Was not budgeted for 

Number of 
centres with 
Improved 
Jikos and 
Utensils 

300 240 -60 Changes in WFP 
budgets 

SP 2.2 Quality 
Improvement 

ECD 
Directorat
e 

Enhanced capacity 
of human 
resource 

Number of 
trained 
ECDE 
teachers 

275 475 200 TCPSB employed 200 
more trained ECDE 
teachers 

Increased 
enrolment, 
retention, and 
transition rates 

% enrolment, 
rates 

3 1 -2 Schools were closed 
due to covid-19 
pandemic 

Enhanced service 
delivery to 
learners 

Number of 
annual 
quality 
assurance 
exercises 
conducted 

3 3 -   

  Number of 
ECD centres 
supplied 
with 
instructional 
materials 

800 350 -450 The remaining will be 
supplied once schools 
re-open after covid-19 
pandemic 

  Number of 
ECD centres 
supplied 
with ICT 

60 0 -60 Most ECDE Centres 
have no power 
connection, and 
teachers have not yet 
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materials been trained on the 
use of digital tools 

Early identification 
of talents and 
creativity 

Number of 
centres 
participating 
in Co-
curriculum 
Activities 

800 0 -800 No budget 

No of 
centres with 
equipment/s
tructures for 
outdoor 
activities 

200 0 -200 Moved forward to 
next financial year 

SP 2.3 
Infrastructure 
Development 

  Improved learning 
and working 
environment 

Number of 
Classrooms 
constructed 

26 0 -26 Moved forward to the 
next financial year 

No of 
facilities 
with 
playgrounds 

60 0 -60 Moved to the next 
financial year 

Staff 
quarters for 
ECDE 
centres 

60 0 -60 Not budgeted for 

P 3 VOCATIONAL TRAINING 

Outcome:  Promotion of tertiary education 

SP 3.1 Youth 
Polytechnic 
Infrastructure  

VTC 
Directorat
e 

Improved learning 
and working 
environment 

Number of 
Classrooms 
constructed 

3 0 -3 Funds reallocated to 
mitigate effects of 
COVID-19 

VTC 
Directorat
e 

Number of 
Computer 
Labs 
Constructed 

2 0 -2 Funds reallocated to 
mitigate effects of 
COVID-20 

VTC 
Directorat
e 

Number of 
dormitories 
constructed 

3 0 -3 Funds reallocated to 
mitigate effects of 
COVID-21 

VTC 
Directorat
e 

Number of 
twin 
workshops 
constructed 

2 1 -1 One Twin Workshop 
constructed in 
Lokichar VTC. 
Construction of 
another Twin 
Workshop in Lokori 
Ongoing 

VTC 
Directorat
e 

Exhibited 
institution 
products 

Number of 
show rooms 
constructed 

2 1 -1 One showroom 
constructed in 
Lokichoggio VTC. Due 
to insufficient 
resources the activity 
could not be 
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implemented fully 

VTC 
Directorat
e 

Improved hygiene 
in institutions 

Number of 
Ablution 
Blocks 
constructed 

3 1 -2 One Ablution 
constructed in 
Lokichoggio VTC. Due 
to insufficient 
resources the activity 
could not be 
implemented fully 

SP 3.2 Training 
and 
Development 

VTC 
Directorat
e 

Enhanced delivery 
of content and 
mastery of skills 

Number of 
VTC centres 
supplied 
with 
instructional 
materials 

2 2 0 Target Achieved 

VTC 
Directorat
e 

Improved 
vocational training 
from Quality 
Assurance 
activities 

Number of 
annual 
quality 
assurance 
exercises 
conducted 

1 1 0 Target Achieved 

VTC 
Directorat
e 

Increased 
enrolment rates 

Number of 
termly 
enrolment 
drives 

8 1 -7 One enrolment drive in 
all the seven sub 
counties. 

VTC 
Directorat
e 

Enhance mobility Number of 
college 
buses 
operational 

1 0 -1 The activity was not 
budgeted for. 

VTC 
Directorat
e 

Improved 
management of 
VTCs 

Number of 
institutions' 
BOM trained 
and capacity 
built 

1 3 2 The reshuffling of 
dormant BOM in 
Lorugum and Kalokol 
necessitated the 
trainings to 3 
institutions 

SP 3.3 Co-
Cirricular 
Activities 

VTC 
Directorat
e 

Tapped and 
appreciated 
talents and skills 

Number of 
Co-Curricular 
activities 
conducted 
annually 

5 2 -3 Insufficient resources 
to fund the activities 

SP 3.4 Youth 
Polytechnics- 
Conditional 

VTC 
Directorat
e 

Improved Access 
to Vocational 
Training 

Number of 
Youth 
Polytechnics 
Constructed 

4 5 1 Support of Partners 
pushed the enrolment 
necessitating 
construction of 
additional Polytechnics 

P 4 SOCIAL PROTECTION 

Outcome:  Promotion of social equity 

SP 4.1 Children 
Welfare, 
trainings, and 
school 

Social 
Protectio
n 
Directorat

Increased access 
to education and 
basic 
requirements  

Number of 
children 
supported 
with school 

300 300 0 Target Achieved 
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requirements. e requirement
s and 
trainings 

SP 4.2 Turkana 
County Persons 
with Disability 
Development  

Social 
Protectio
n 
Directorat
e 

Economic 
empowerment of 
PWDs. 

Number of 
persons 
supported 
with 
business 
loans 

5000 0 -5000 Target Not Achieved 
because funds were 
relocated 

Social 
Protectio
n 
Directorat
e 

Capacity building 
of PWDs 

Number of 
PWDs 
trained on 
business 
developmen
t 

5000 0 -5000 Target Not Achieved 
because funds were 
reallocated 

SP 4.3 
Marginalized 
and Minority 
groups support. 

Social 
Protectio
n 
Directorat
e 

Mapping of the 
Specialized groups 

Survey of 
Ilimanyang 
community 
group 

1 1 0 Target Achieved 

Social 
Protectio
n 
Directorat
e 

Provision of basic 
utilities 

Number of 
people 
reached 

100 100 0 Target Achieved 

SP 4.4 Child 
Rescue Centres 

Social 
Protectio
n 
Directorat
e 

Social Protection 
Directorate 

Improve 
holding 
capacity of 
Children 
Rescue 
Centre 

2 2 0 Target Achieved 

P 5 PUBLIC RELATIONS 

Outcome: Access to information by the public 

SP 5.1 Publicity Public 
Relations 
Directorat
e 

Improved access 
to information by 
the public. 

Number of 
Publications 
made 

10 1 9 Funds was available 
but it was not financed 

Public 
Relations 
Directorat
e 

Access to sites 
and events 

Purchase of 
motor cycle 
vehicle 

1 0 1 It was not factored in 
the budget 

SP 5.2 Research 
and 
Sensitization 

Public 
Relations 
Directorat
e 

Evidenced based 
decision making. 

Number of 
Public 
forums 
reports 

1 1 0 Target Achieved 

Public 
Relations 
Directorat
e 

  Number of 
Public 
forums held 

1 1 0 conducted Public 
forums with WFP on 
ECDE policy 
sensitization forum in 
Turkana Central, North 
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and South 

P 6 SPORTS AND TALENT DEVELOPMENT   

Outcome: Increased competitiveness of the local talents and broadened sources of income   

SP 6.1 Sports 
and Talent 
Development 

Sports 
Departme
nt 

Talent 
development of 
athletes 

Number of 
ball games 
supported 

4 4 0 Target Achieved 

Sports 
Departme
nt 

Talent 
development of 
athletes 

Number of 
athletics 
championshi
ps 
conducted 

4 3 -1 Shortage of resources 

Sports 
Departme
nt 

Talent 
development of 
athletes 

Number of 
talent 
academies 
developed. 

2 0 -2 Lack of resources to 
initiate 

Sports 
Departme
nt 

Talent 
development of 
athletes 

Number of 
unique 
sports 
supported 

3 4 1 Inter-directorate 
support (Social 
Protection and Sports) 

Sports 
Departme
nt 

Talent 
development of 
athletes 

Number of 
wards 
supplied 
with sports 
equipment. 

30 10 -20 Lack of enough 
resources to achieve. 
Support from Kenya 
Academy of Sports 
(KAS) enabled us 
achieve this. 

SP 6.2 Stadia Sports 
Departme
nt 

Talent 
development of 
athletes 

Construction 
of office 
blocks-
ongoing 

1 0 -1 Funds used to procure 
consultancy services to 
provide BoQ and 
Designs for the 
Stadium. 

 
 

PUBLIC, SERVICE, ADMINISTRATION & DISASTER MANAGEMENT 

2.9.1 Achievements 

i. Construction and equipping of thirty (30) ward offices in the county  

ii. Construction of Kibish sub County office is underway  

iii. Procured and installed 19 HF radios to enhance effective communication  

iv. Formulation of the Disaster Response Management Policy is awaiting cabinet approval  

v. Procured and commissioned seven emergency vehicles for disaster response  

vi. Operationalized the Disaster Response management act 2016  

vii. The decentralized administration Bill is awaiting the approval of the County Assembly  

viii. The Policy on Decentralized Administration is underway 
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Table 2.9:  Summary of Programmes and Projects Performance for 2019/2020 

Table 1: Summary of Sector/ Sub-sector Programmes  

Programme: General Administration, Planning and Support Services  

Objective: To facilitate and enabling work environment and promote efficient and effective services  

Outcome: An enhanced institution framework for efficient and effective service delivery  

Sub Programme Key Outputs  
Key Performance 
Indicators 

Planne
d 
Target
s 

Achiev
ed 
Targets  

Varian
ce 

Remarks* 

General 
Administration - 
Public Service  

Delivery of Quality, 
effective and 
efficient services  

Performance 
Contract Score 

100% 78% 
-22% 

  

Programme: Human Resource Management 

Objective: To enhance efficiency and effectiveness in service delivery 

Outcome: Improved Service Delivery 

Sub Programme Key Outputs  
Key Performance 
Indicators 

Planne
d 
Target
s 

Achiev
ed 
Targets  

Varian
ce 

Remarks* 

Payroll and record 
management 

Timely payroll 
processing & 
improved record 

%. of payroll records 
produced 

100% 100% 0% 
Achieved 

Human Resource 
Development 

Improved service 
delivery 

No. of trainings 
undertaken 

10 5 -5 

Limited resources 
reduced the 
number of training 

GHRIS Leave & 
Performance Module 
Implementation 

Improve 
performance in 
Public Service 

No. of trainings 
undertaken.     No.  
of UPN requests.  100% 90% -10% 

Achieved 

Digitization and 
Automation of 
Human Resource 
Registry 

Improve records 
Management 

%. of records 
automated and 
mobile racks placed 
at registry 100% 0% -100% 

Funds constraints 

Mainstreaming Public 
Sector Integrity 
Programme 

Employees and 
Citizens feedback 

%. of citizens who 
give feedback on 
government services 

100% 50% -50% 

No funds allocated 
after 
supplementary 
budget 1 

County Performance 
Management 

Timely 
performance 
contracting 

%. of employees 
engaged on 
performance 
contracts and SPAS 
level 100% 70% -30% 

Achieved 

Public Service Week 
Enhancing 
transparency and 
accountability 

No. staff trained on 
integrity matters.                                      
No. of employees 
rewarded or 
honoured 100% 0% -100% 

Funds re allocated 

Purchase of 2 no. 
motor vehicles for 
Chief Officer & HR 
spot check activities 

Improve service 
delivery 

No. of vehicles 
purchased 

2 0 -2 

No budget was 
allocated 
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Programme: Decentralized Services  

Objective : To enhance effective service delivery at all levels of government 

Outcome : improved access to government services  

Sub Programme Key Outputs  
Key Performance 
Indicators 

Planne
d 
Target
s 

Achiev
ed 
Targets  

Varian
ce 

Remarks* 

Operationalization of 
sub county 
administration offices 

Enhance access to 
service delivery in 
the devolved units 

% of sub county 
offices 
operationalized 100% 45% -55% 

Funds constraints  

Operationalization of 
Ward Administration 
offices 

Enhance access to 
service delivery in 
the devolved units 

Number of Ward 
offices 
operationalized 100% 40% -60% 

Funds constraints  

Operationalization of 
Village Administration 
Offices  

Enhance access to 
service delivery in 
the devolved units 

Number of Village 
Administrators 
offices 
operationalized 100% 56% -44% 

Funds constraints  

Village Councils 
Support Programme 

Delivery of quality, 
effective and 
efficient services 

Ability to achieve on 
agreed deliverables   

100% 60% -40% 
Funds constraints  

Construction of Sub 
County 
Administration Office 
Blocks (Turkana 
North, Turkana East 
and Loima 

Enhance access to 
service delivery in 
the devolved units 

Number of Offices 
Constructed 

3 0 -3 

No budget was 
allocated  

Completion of 
Turkana West, Kibish 
and Turkana South  

Effective delivery 
of public services  

Number of Offices 
3 0 -3 

No budget was 
allocated  

Purchase and 
installation of HF 
radios 

Enhance 
communication  

Number of HF radios 
10 0 -10 

No budget was 
allocated  

Purchase of Seven 
Field Administrative 
Motor Vehicles  

Enhance Service 
Delivery  

Number of Motor 
Vehicles  

7 0 -7 

No budget was 
allocated  

Purchase of 156 
MotorCycles for 
Village administrators 

Enhance Service 
Delivery  

Number of Motor 
Cycles  

156 0 -156 

No budget was 
allocated  

Programme: Governance and Public Participation  

Objective : To enhance good governance and ensure public participation of the public in governance and development 

Outcome : Peoples involvement in governance processes 

Sub Programme Key Outputs  
Key Performance 
Indicators 

Planne
d 
Target
s 

Achiev
ed 
Targets  

Varian
ce 

Remarks* 

Public participation 
and access to 
information  

Developed policies 
and public 
participation  

Number of bills and 
policies formulated 
and reviewed on 
public participation  1 0 -1 

Funds constraints  
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Mainstreaming public 
Sector Integrity  

accountable and 
transparent public 
service 

 officers trained on 
integrity 

100% 60% -40% 
Funds constraints  

Civic Education 
Programme 

%ÎÈÁÎÃÅ ÐÅÏÐÌÅȭÓ 
awareness on 
good governance 

% of public forums 
held 

100% 40% -60% 
Funds constraints  

County Dialogue 
Forums  

Knowledge on 
Devolution  

% of people reached 
through forums 100% 60% -40% 

Funds constraints  

National Holidays 
Support Programme 

Dissemination of 
Government 
Agenda 

Number of Public 
Holidays 

4 3 -1 
Funds constraints  

Policies Design, 
sensitization and 
awareness creation  

Policies Drafted  Number of Policies  
1 0 -1 

Funds constraints  

Programme: Disaster Risk Management 

Objective: To prepare for, mitigate against, respond to, and support recovery efforts to disasters and emergencies. 

Outcome: A more aware community on disaster risks and hazards 

Sub Programme Key Outputs 
Key Performance 
Indicators 

Planne
d 
Target
s 

Achiev
ed 
Targets 

Varian
ce 

Remarks* 

SP 5.1: Disaster 
Preparedness 
Programme 

Early warning and 
awareness raising 
information is 
shared 
appropriately with 
communities and 
relevant 
stakeholders. 

Weather Advisories, 
Field Reports, 
Drought Early 
Warning Information 
Reports 

100% 75% -25% Limited financial 
resources reduced 
the level of 
delivery 

SP 5.2: Disaster 
Mitigation 
Programme 

Disaster risks are 
alleviated   

County Emergency 
Operation Plans and 
Standard Operation 
Procedures (SOPs) 

100% 100% 0% Realised as 
planned 

SP 5.3: Stakeholders 
Coordination and 
Support Programme 

Harmonised 
Humanitarian and 
Developmental 
Initiatives  

Established County 
Floods Contingency 
Plan; Quarterly 
Coordination 
Forums 

6 8 2 Achieved all 6 
including two extra 
KFSSG and 
Drought 
assessments for 
the year. 

SP 5.4: Humanitarian 
Relief Food 
Assistance 

50,000 bags of 
maize, 10,000 bags 
of beans and 
10,000 jerricans of 
vegetable oil 
delivered  

One relief food cycle 
distributed  

120,00
0 

101,528 -18,472 Blanket feeding 
programme was 
reviewed and 
targeted 
beneficiaries were 
recorded for future 
humanitarian 
programmes. 
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Launching of the 
DRM Policy 

DRM Policy 
launched 

DRM policy 1 0 -1 Cabinet approved, 
awaiting county 
assembly's further 
approval before 
having it printed 
and final launching. 

Programme: Inspectorate Services 

Objective : To establish, equip and enhance effectiveness of the county inspectorate 

Outcome : Support the enforcement of the county laws and regulation 

Sub Programme Key Outputs  
Key Performance 
Indicators 

Planne
d 
Target
s 

Achiev
ed 
Targets  

Varian
ce 

Remarks* 

Construction of 
Enforcement Training 
Institute 
administration block, 
Modern Gate and 
abolition Blocks at 
Nametura (Turkana 
North. 

Delivery of Quality, 
effective and 
efficient Training 
services 

Number of offices 1 0 -1 No budget was 
allocated  

Construction of 
Perimeter fence on 
45 Acres of land of 
Enforcement Training 
Institute at 
Nameturana (Turkana 
North) 

Delivery of Quality, 
effective and 
efficient services  

Ability to achieve on 
agreed  

1 0 -1 No budget was 
allocated  

Regularization of 
Enforcement officers 

For effective and 
efficient service 
delivery 

% of officers 
regularized 

100% 45% -55% Financial 
Constraints 

Purchase of two 
Motor Vehicles for 
Inspectorate services 
for Inspection and 
spot check activities  

Enhance effective 
service delivery 

Number of Motor 
Vehicles  

2 1 -1 No budget was 
allocated.  

Purchase of seven 
Field Motor cycles for 
the Enforcement Sub-
Counties 
Commanders. 

Enhance Service 
Delivery and sport 
checks. 

Number of 
Motorcycles  

7 0 -7 No. Budget was 
allocated 

Construction of Two 
classrooms at the 
Enforcement training 
Institute 

Effective delivery 
of public services 
and capacity 
building  

Number of 
Classrooms 

2 0 -2 No budget was 
allocated  

Establish seven 
Enforcement set 
lights offices in seven 
Sub-Counties 

effective service 
delivery 

Number of offices 7 0 -7 No. Budget was 
allocated 
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Establish Dispute 
Resolution 
Committee 

Effective delivery 
of public services 
and dispute 
resolution 

Number of 
committees 

1 0 -1 Financial 
Constraints 

Purchase and 
installation of VHF 
radios 

Enhance 
communication  

Number of VHF 
radios 

100% 0   No budget was 
allocated  

Capacity Building Enhance Skills on 
Enforcement 
services 

% of officers trained  100% 75% -25% Achieved. 

Construction of 
Enforcement drilling 
Square in Turkana 
North 

Enhance the 
training capacity of 
the Enforcement 
officers 

No. Drilling Squares 
constructed 

1 0 -1 No budget was 
allocated 

Construction of two 
Dormitories at the 
Institute 

Accommodation of 
trainers 

No. of dormitories 
constructed 

1 0 -1 No budget was 
allocated 

Coordination and 
linkages  

Improve service 
delivery and 
coordination with 
other stakeholders 

% of Workshops held 100% 75% -25% Achieved. 

Establishment, 
equipping, Kitting 
and formulation of 
Enforcement Bill,2020 

Enhance Service 
Delivery  

Percentage of 
Enforcement 
uniforms Purchased 

100% 65% -35% Achieved. 
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INFRASTRUCTURE, TRANSPORT & PUBLIC WORKS 

2.10.1 Achievements 

i. Improved road mapping and road networks inventories made available. 

ii. Increased modern road design systems and software (working kits) from 5 to 13. 

iii. Lochor-Ekaal River got protected. All electrical services, building inspectorate and architectural 

services reports were submitted. 

Table 2.10:  Summary of Programmes and Projects Performance for 2019/2020 

General Administration and Support Services 

Objective: To Create enabling environment and enhance institutional efficiency and effectiveness 

Outcome: An enhanced institutional framework for efficient and effective service delivery 

Sub Programme Key Output Key Performance 
Indicators 

Planned 
Targets 

 Achieved 
Targets  

Variance Remarks* 

 SP 1.1 General 
Administration, 
Planning and Support 
Services- Infrastructure 
and Transport 

Delivery of quality, 
effective and 
efficient services 

Ability to achieve 
on agreed 
deliverables. 

100% 100% 0%   

SP 1.2 General 
Administration, 
Planning and Support 
Services- Public Works 

Delivery of quality, 
effective and 
efficient services 

Ability to achieve 
on agreed 
deliverables. 

100% 100% 0%   

Programme 2: ROAD DEVELOPMENT AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME       

Objective: An efficient and effective road network for social economic development 

Outcome: An enhanced institutional framework for efficient and effective service delivery     

Sub Programme Key Output Key Performance 
Indicators 

Planned 
Targets 

 Achieved 
Targets  

Variance Remarks* 

Upgrading to Bitumen 
standards (3kms) 

Easy accessibility 
within town 
centres 

Km of road 
network gravelled 
and graded 

3 0 -3   

Roads Maintenance 
levy Fund-Subcounty 
linking roads, security 
and emergency roads. 

Easy accessibility 
within town 
centres 

Km of road 
network gravelled 
and graded 

1400 876 -524 Ongoing 

Annual Road Inventory 
and Condition Survey 
(ARICS) and mapping 

Turkana Road 
Inventory and 
Quality assurance  

 Availability of Road 
network inventory 
annually and roads 
mapped  

1,000.00 1,050 50   

Construction, 
Equipping and 
operationalizing of 
material testing Lab 

Functional Lab  Equipped and 
operational   

1 0 -1   

Professional Capacity 
Building  

Enhance 
professionalism 

 No of staff trained  4 6 2   
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Modern Road design 
systems and software 

Enhance 
professionalism 

 No of working kits  5 13 8 Survey 
equipment 

Programme 3: TRANSPORT DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 

Objective: To provide linkages and have efficient Public transport system 

Outcome: An efficient and effective road transport network for social economic development 

Sub Programme Key Output Key Performance 
Indicator 

Planned 
Targets 

 Achieved 
Targets  

Variance Remarks* 

SP3.2 Purchase of 
plants, machineries, 
Backup office 
generators and 
specialized tools  

 Functional Plants 
and Machinery  

No. of Plants and 
Machines 

100% 0 -100% Delays in 
procuremen
t 

SP3.4 Heavy 
machinery/vehicle/plan
ts tracking systems & 
accessories  

Checks & controls  No of tracking 
systems  

100.00% 0 -100.00% Delays in 
procuremen
t 

SP3.5 Feasibility Study 
and Consultancy 
Services on viability of 
Ferry Services 

Enhance 
connectivity 
between counties 
and countries 

 No. of reports.  4 0 -4 Delays in 
procuremen
t 

SP3.6 Capacity 
building, road safety 
campaigns & 
promotions for 
transport operators 

Enhance safety  No of participants  20 1,000 980   

SP3.9 Professional 
Capacity Building  

Enhance 
professionalism 

 No of staff trained  4 0 -4 Not paid 

Programme 4: PUBLIC WORKS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 

Outcome: Provision of quality county infrastructure 

Sub Programme Key Output Key performance 
indicators 

Planned 
Targets 

 Achieved 
Targets  

Variance Remarks* 

SP4.4 Protection and 
Gabion Works 

No of rivers 
protected  

 Rivers protected 
(Locher-Ekaal).  

2 2 0 Ongoing 

Programme 6: STRUCTURAL SERVICES 

Objective: 

Outcome:  

Sub Programme Key Output Key performance 
indicators 

Planned 
Targets 

 Achieved 
Targets  

Variance Remarks* 

SP. 6.1 Structural 
Services 

Quality assurance   No of reports  4 4 0   

              

Programme 7: ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

Objective: 

Outcome:  

Sub Programme Key Output Key performance 
indicators 

Planned 
Targets 

 Achieved 
Targets  

Variance Remarks* 
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SP 7.1: Electrical 
Services 

Quality assurance   No. of reports.  4 4 0   

Programme 8: BUILDING INSPECTORATE SERVICES 

Objective: 

Outcome:  

Sub Programme Key Output Key performance 
indicators 

Planned 
Targets 

 Achieved 
Targets  

Variance Remarks* 

SP 8.1 : Building 
Inspectorate Services 

Easy inspection and 
reporting 

 No of reports  4 4 0   

Programme 9: ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 

Objective: 

Outcome:  

Sub Programme Key Output Key performance 
indicators 

Planned 
Targets 

 Achieved 
Targets  

Variance Remarks* 

SP 9.1: Architectural 
Services 

Quality assurance   No of reports  4 4 0   
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AGRICULTURE, PASTORAL ECONOMY & FISHERIES 

2.11.1 Achievements 

i. implementation of soil and water conservation in six sites i.e Naipa, Kibish, Loyaal, Lokichar, Nadunga 
and Nakukulas.  

ii. Awarding of Agricultural Training Centre  

iii. Establishment of three horticulture demo plots  

iv. Establishment of 6 Agri-nutrition sites in Lorugum, Kibish, Lokori, Nakalei, Lokichar and Lokitaung. 

v. Construction of AMS  

vi. Food protection at Morulem  

vii. Establishment of Lopedru drip Irrigation 

viii. Establishment of Kangirisae drip Irrigation  

ix. Establishment of Lorengelup surface Irrigation  

x. Rehabilitation of Nawepeto, Juluk,Nagis and Elelea schemes 

xi. Restocking of 240 Households in Turkana east, Turkana Central and Loima sub counties  

xii. Tender Evaluation for construction of 3 sale yards in Kakongu, Kaikor and Lopur, 1 Feed reserve store 
in Kakuma.  

xiii. Construction of breeding and multiplication centre at Kemosogal and holding ground  

xiv. completion of holding ground at Napeillim  

xv. Trained 4520 pastoralists 

xvi. 5% of livestock vaccinated  

xvii. 10% of livestock dewormed  

xviii. 28 livestock disease surveillance missions conducted  

xix. 39454 camels treated against Haemorrhagic septicaemia  

xx. Establishment of cold chain in Lokichar 

xxi. Training of 931fisherfolk  

xxii. Inspection of 58 dry fish stores  

xxiii. Constructions of toilets at Nachukui and Namukuse  

xxiv. Establishment of concrete fishpond at Turkwel 

Table 2.11: Summary of Programmes and Projects Performance for 2019/2020 

Programme 1: GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT PROGRAMME 

Objective: 

Outcome: An enhanced institutional framework for efficient and effective service delivery 

Sub Programme Delivery Unit Key Output Key Target( Actual Variance Remarks 
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(KO) Performance 
Indicators 
(KPIs) 

s) FY 
2019/20 

Achieve
ment(s) 

Carry out others 
Projects field 
Monitoring/Evalu
ation/Supervision/ 
Backstopping 
Countywide;  

Administration No. 4 
Monitoring 
and 
Evaluation 
report 

Availability of 
field and 
projects 
reports 

 4  4 0   

Consolidated 
departmental 
Monthly, 
Quarterly and 
Annual Reports 
(financial and 
non-financial).  

Administration No.12 
monthly, No 
4quarterly, 1 
Annual 
Reports 

 Availability of 
consolidated 
monthly 
report, 
quarterly and 
annual 
financial 
report 

 17  17 0   

Consolidated 
quarterly and 
annual project 
status reports.  

Administration 4 quarterly 
reports, 1 
annual 
report,  

 Availability of 
consolidated 
monthly 
report, 
quarterly and 
annual 
Projects 
report 

 5  5 0   

HR Monthly 
Reports.  

Administration 12 Monthly 
reports 

Availability of 
monthly 
reports  

 12  12 0   

Audit Responses 
(internal - 1, 
external - 1).  

Administration 1 Internal, 
1external 
Audit 
response 
report 

Availability of 
internal and 
external 
response 
report 

 1  1 0   

Monthly and 
Quarterly 
managerial 
meetings for 
Leadership Team 
(LT) - 4 & Senior 
Management 
Team (SMT) ɀ 4. 

Administration 4 SMT 
minutes 

Availability of 
Senior 
Management 
Team minutes 

 4  4 0   

Departmental 
concept notes for 
resource 
mobilization 
drafted and 
shared with 
partners, donors 
or investors.  

Administration 1 
Department
al concept 
notes for 
resources 
mobilization 
drafted and 
shared with 
partners, 
donors or 

Availability of 
departmental 
concept notes 
for resource 
mobilization 
drafted and 
shared with 
partners 

 1  0 -1 Delayed funding 
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investor 

Develop 
FY2019/20 
procurement 
plan. 

Administration Procurement 
plan 
developed 

procurement 
plan 
developed 

 1  1 0   

Develop 
FY2020/21 Annual 
Development 
Plan (ADP).  

Administration Annual 
Developmen
t plan 
developed 

Annual 
Development 
Plan 
Developed 

 1  1 0   

Develop 
FY2020/21 Budget 
Estimates.  

Administration No.1 
Developed 
Budget 
Estimate 

Developed 
Budget 
Estimate 

 1  1 0   

Update the Asset 
Register. 

Administration  No.1 Update 
Asset 
Register 

Updated 
Asset Register 

100% 100 0   

Conduct Pre-
feasibility, 
Feasibility and 
Appraisal Studies  

Administration No. 2 Pre-
feasibility 
Report 

Number of 
pre-feasibility 
reports  

 2  0 -2 Delayed funding 

Pay Domestic 
Payables - from 
Previous Financial 
Years 

Administration 100% of 
domestic 
payables 
paid 

100% of 
domestic 
payables paid 

100% 70 -30 Some projects 
still on-going 

Programme 2: Agriculture Programme  

Objective: To improve food security and strengthen Communities livelihoods  

Outcome: To Increase agricultural productivity and crop yields to make Turkana food secure  

Sub Programme Delivery Unit Key Output 
(KO) 

Key 
Performance 
Indicators 
(KPIs) 

Target(
s) FY 
2019/20 

Actual 
Achieve
ment(s) 

Variance Remarks 

 SP 2.1 
Agricultural 
Mechanization 
Services  

Agriculture   Efficiency of 
the farm 
operations is 
enhanced.    

  % acreage of 
land ploughed    

 30 42 12 Floods 
harvesting 
technology 
enhanced and 
climate smart 
agriculture 
practice 
adopted 

Agriculture   Improved 
Farm yields   

  No. of bags 
per acre   

 10 16.5 6.5 good crop 
husbandry 
practice 
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 SP 2.2 
Agricultural 
Market Access 
and Linkages and 
Value Chain 
development   

Agriculture  Small holder 
producers, 
small scale 
traders and 
processors 
benefit from 
an improved 
business 
environment  
  

  % increase in 
volume and 
value of 
agricultural 
produce sold 
in the market   

 10 8 -2 low linkages of 
farm produce to 
structured 
markets  

Agriculture   No. of 
farmers 
accessing 
market   

 6,000  10,000 4000 awareness 
created  

 SP 2.3 
Agricultural 
Extension, 
Research and 
Development.  

Agriculture   
Knowledgea
ble farmers 
on crop 
production   

  No. of 
farmers 
reached with 
extension 
messages   

 
26,700.
00  

26200 -500 Improvement in 
extension, 
research and 
development 
due to 
collaboration 
with academia 
institution. 

 SP 2.4 Farm 
inputs Subsidy 
and Support   

Agriculture   Increased 
crop 
production                             

  No. of 
farmers to be 
supported 
with farm 
inputs  

 7,000 12,000 5000 TCG and 
partners seed 
subsidy support 

Agriculture   farm inputs 
are easily 
available and 
accessible    

 No. of 
stockists 
supported to 
provide input 
subsidies  

 3 5 2 demand for 
farm inputs  

 SP 2.5 
Horticultural 
crops 
diversification 
and promotion 
program  

Agriculture   Crop 
diversificatio
n and 
farmers 
resilience is 
enhanced.    

 acreage of 
land under 
fruit trees and 
vegetables   

 40 60 20 TCG and 
partners 
support 

 SP 2.6 Pest 
Control and 
Management  

 Agriculture   Reduced 
pre-harvest 
loss through 
disease and 
pests    

 No. of pest 
surveillance 
and control 
missions 
conducted in 
the county   

 72 80 8 control support 
from National 
government, 
ACTED, PWJ, 
FAO 

SP:2.10 
Agricultural 
Sector 
Development 
Support 
Programme 
(ASDSP) 

County 
programme 
secretariat 

Capacity 
Knowledge 
enhancemen
t of existing 
service 
providers on 
identified 
opportunitie
s enhance 

Number of 
SIVCAP report 
prepared  

 3  3 0 Report 
complete and 
development of 
extended 
concepts 
underway 

County 
programme 
secretariat 

Number of 
County 
programme 
secretariat 
staff 

 1  1 0 Activity 
conducted in 
december  
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sensitized on 
ASDSPII 

County 
programme 
secretariat 

county gender 
and social 
inclusion 
action plan 
developed 
and reviewed  

 3  3 0 done  

County 
programme 
secretariat 

Review of 
priority value 
chains action 
plans  

3 3 0 Achieved  

County 
programme 
secretariat 

 
Entrepreneu
rial skills for 
VCAs 
including 
service 
providers 
enhance 

Training of 
TOT on 
entrepreneurs
hip 

 1  1 0 was funded by 
National office 

  Development 
of 
entrepreneurs
hip guideline 

 1  1 0 Funded by 
National office 

County 
programme 
secretariat 

Environment
al resilience 
for increased 
productivity 
among 
prioritized 
value chains 
strengthene
d 

Number of 
Suitability 
maps 
developed 

 3  3 0 Funded by 
Nairobi office 

County 
programme 
secretariat 

Value chain 
resource 
maps 
developed 

 3  3 0 Funded by 
Nairobi office 

County 
programme 
secretariat 

 Enhanced 
Monitoring 
and 
Evaluation 
(M&E) 
system for 
improved 
programme 
performance 
and achieve 
results 

Number of 
coordination 
structures 
established  

 2  2 0 2 structures 
formed (CPS), 
CASSCOM 
members 
nominated 

County 
programme 
secretariat 

Value chain 
platform 
meetings held  

 3  3 0 Platform 
members 
sensitized on 
ASDSP II and 
briefed on 
SIVCAP 
development  

County 
programme 
secretariat 

Capacities of 
the 
established 
structures 
for 
consultation 
and 
coordination 
enhance 

Structures 
sensitized on 
ASDSP II 

 2  1 -1 CPS induction 
done, CASSCOM 
to be done in 
the 4th quarter 
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County 
programme 
secretariat 

Enhanced 
Monitoring 
and 
Evaluation 
(M&E) 
system for 
improved 
programme 
performance 
and achieve 
results 

Number of 
baseline 
survey 
conducted 
/carried out 

 1  1 0 validated 
baseline report 
ready and 
shared with 
stakeholders  

County 
programme 
secretariat 

Number of 
Gender and 
social 
inclusion 
baseline 
survey carried 
out  

 1  1 0 Report 
complete 
awaiting 
validation  

    Quarterly 
monitoring 
and 
evaluation of 
programme 
activities  

 1  1 0 Follow up visit 
to verify status 
of VCOs 

    County 
gender and 
social 
inclusion 
action plan 
developed 
and reviewed  

 3  3 0 Action plans 
prepared and 
awaiting 
validation. 

Programme 3: Irrigation and Land Reclamation Programme    

Objective: To reclaim land and enhance its productivity in order to support both human and livestock population as well as 
environmental conservation.  

Outcome: To Increase agricultural productivity and crop yields to 
make Turkana food secure  

        

Sub Programme Delivery Unit Key Output 
(KO) 

Key 
Performance 
Indicators 
(KPIs) 

Planne
d 
Targets 

Achieved 
targets 

Variance Remarks 

SP 3.1 
Rehabilitation 
and Expansion of 
existing Irrigation 
Schemes 

Irrigation Lining of 
Elelea 
Irrigation 
scheme 
canal 

Length of 
canal lined I 

150 0 -150 Project deferred 
to next FY since 
funds were 
reallocated to 
settlement of 
pending bills 

Irrigation Improvemen
t of 
Naurienpuu 
irrigation 
scheme 

% 
improvement 
in water 
conveyance 
efficiency 

5 0 -5 Project deferred 
to next FY since 
funds were 
reallocated to 
settlement of 
pending bills 
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SP 3.2 Promotion 
of drip irrigation 

Irrigation Establishmen
t of drip 
irrigation 
technology 
at Lokwaliwa 

No. of 
hectares 
installed with 
drip irrigation 
technology 

0.25 0 -0.25 Project deferred 
to next FY since 
funds were 
reallocated to 
settlement of 
pending bills 

Irrigation Establishmen
t of drip 
irrigation 
technology 
at 
Lokichoggio 

No. of 
hectares 
installed with 
drip irrigation 
technology 

0.25 0 -0.25 Project deferred 
to next FY since 
funds were 
reallocated to 
settlement of 
pending bills 

Irrigation Establishmen
t of drip 
irrigation 
technology 
at 
Kapedo/Nap
eitom 

No. of 
hectares 
installed with 
drip irrigation 
technology 

0.25 0 -0.25 Project deferred 
to next FY since 
funds were 
reallocated to 
settlement of 
pending bills 

Irrigation Establishmen
t of drip 
irrigation 
technology 
at Tudukae 

No. of 
hectares 
installed with 
drip irrigation 
technology 

0.25 0 -0.25 Project deferred 
to next FY since 
funds were 
reallocated to 
settlement of 
pending bills 

Irrigation Establishmen
t of drip 
irrigation 
technology 
at Lobokat 

No. of 
hectares 
installed with 
drip irrigation 
technology 

0.25 0 -0.25 Project deferred 
to next FY since 
funds were 
reallocated to 
settlement of 
pending bills 

SP 3.3 Flood 
Protection of 
irrigation 
infrastructure  

Irrigation Rehabilitatio
n of Koputiro 
irrigation 
scheme 

Ha of scheme 
protected 
from floods  

5 0 -5 Project deferred 
to next FY since 
funds were 
reallocated to 
settlement of 
pending bills 

Irrigation Rehabilitatio
n of Naremit 
irrigation 
scheme 

Ha of scheme 
protected 
from floods  

10 0 -10 Project deferred 
to next FY since 
funds were 
reallocated to 
settlement of 
pending bills 

Irrigation Rehabilitatio
n of 
Nangitony 
irrigation 
scheme 

Ha of scheme 
protected 
from floods  

10 0 -10 Project deferred 
to next FY since 
funds were 
reallocated to 
settlement of 
pending bills 
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3,4 Utilization of 
spate irrigation 
technology. 

Land 
Reclamation 

Construction 
of spate 
irrigation at 
Naro-ebei, 
Kangatotha 
ward. 

Acreage (Ha) 
of land under 
spate 
irrigation 
system. 

50 0 -50 Funds allocated 
for the project 
moved to cater 
for County 
pending bills; 
project 
rescheduled for 
implementation 
in F/Y 2020/2021. 

Land 
Reclamation 

Construction 
of spate 
irrigation at 
Nasikilele, 
Kanamkemer 
ward. 

Acreage (Ha) 
of land under 
spate 
irrigation 
system. 

40 0 -40 Funds allocated 
for the project 
moved to cater 
for County 
pending bills; 
project 
rescheduled for 
implementation 
in F/Y 2020/2021. 

Land 
Reclamation 

Construction 
of spate 
irrigation at 
Nawountos, 
Kalobeyei 
ward. 

Acreage (Ha) 
of land under 
spate 
irrigation 
system. 

40 0 -40 Funds allocated 
for the project 
moved to cater 
for County 
pending bills; 
project 
rescheduled for 
implementation 
in F/Y 2020/2021. 

Land 
Reclamation 

Construction 
of spate 
irrigation at 
Kapelbok, 
Kaptir ward. 

Acreage (Ha) 
of land under 
spate 
irrigation 
system. 

40 0 -40 project design 
changed from 
spate irrigation 
to surface 
irrigation. 

Land 
Reclamation 

Construction 
of spate 
irrigation at 
Nakinomet, 
Kaikor/Kaale
ng ward. 

Acreage (Ha) 
of land under 
spate 
irrigation 
system. 

50 0 -50 Funds allocated 
for the project 
moved to cater 
for County 
pending bills; 
project 
rescheduled for 
implementation 
in F/Y 2020/2021. 

3.5 Rehabilitation 
of degraded lands 
for agricultural 
and 
environmental 
conservation. 

Land 
Reclamation 

Construction 
of in-situ 
rainwater 
harvesting 
structures in 
Kalapata 
ward. 

Acreage (Ha) 
of degraded 
lands 
rehabilitated. 

20 0 -20 Funds allocated 
for the project 
moved to cater 
for County 
pending bills; 
project 
rescheduled for 
implementation 
in F/Y 2020/2021. 
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Land 
Reclamation 

Construction 
of in-situ 
rainwater 
harvesting 
structures in 
Natir, Nanam 
ward. 

Acreage (Ha) 
of degraded 
lands 
rehabilitated. 

20 0 -20 Funds allocated 
for the project 
moved to cater 
for County 
pending bills; 
project 
rescheduled for 
implementation 
in F/Y 2020/2021. 

Land 
Reclamation 

Construction 
of in-situ 
rainwater 
harvesting 
structures in 
Urum, 
Lokiriama/Lo
rengippi 
ward. 

Acreage (Ha) 
of degraded 
lands 
rehabilitated. 

20 0 -20 Funds allocated 
for the project 
moved to cater 
for County 
pending bills; 
project 
rescheduled for 
implementation 
in F/Y 2020/2021. 

3.6 Soil and Water 
Conservation. 

Land 
Reclamation 

 
Construction 
of Exsitu Soil 
and water 
Conservation 
and Rain 
Water 
harvesting 
Structures at 
Loyaal in 
Kakuma  

Acreage (Ha) 
of land put 
under soil and 
water 
conservation 
technologies. 

35 0 -35 Funds allocated 
for the project 
moved to cater 
for County 
pending bills; 
project 
rescheduled for 
implementation 
in F/Y 2020/2021. 

Land 
Reclamation 

 
Construction 
of Exsitu Soil 
and water 
Conservation 
and Rain 
Water 
harvesting 
Structures at 
Kapedo in 
Kapedo/Nap
eitom ward  

Acreage (Ha) 
of land put 
under soil and 
water 
conservation 
technologies. 

40 0 -40 Funds allocated 
for the project 
moved to cater 
for County 
pending bills; 
project 
rescheduled for 
implementation 
in F/Y 2020/2021. 

Land 
Reclamation 

 
Construction 
of Exsitu Soil 
and water 
Conservation 
and Rain 
Water 
harvesting 
Structures at 
Kalemungor

Acreage (Ha) 
of land put 
under soil and 
water 
conservation 
technologies. 

35 0 -35 Funds allocated 
for the project 
moved to cater 
for County 
pending bills; 
project 
rescheduled for 
implementation 
in F/Y 2020/2021. 
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ok in Katilu 
Ward  

Land 
Reclamation 

 
Construction 
of Exsitu Soil 
and water 
Conservation 
and 
Rainwater 
harvesting 
Structures at 
Kibish  

Acreage (Ha) 
of land put 
under soil and 
water 
conservation 
technologies. 

40 0 -40 Funds allocated 
for the project 
moved to cater 
for County 
pending bills; 
project 
rescheduled for 
implementation 
in F/Y 2020/2021. 

 Programme 4: National Agricultural & Rural Inclusive Growth Project- NARIGP 

Objective: To increase agricultural productivity and profitability of targeted rural communities in selected wards in Turkana 
County, and in the event of an Eligible Crisis or Emergency, to provide immediate and effective response  

 Outcome: Increased agricultural productivity and profitability  

Sub Programme Delivery Unit Key Output 
(KO) 

Key 
Performance 
Indicators 
(KPIs) 

Planne
d 
Targets 

Achieved 
targets 

Variance Remarks 

 SP 4.1 
Community 
Driven 
Development   

NARIGP   
Strengthene
d community 
level 
institutions   

  # of Micro-
projects 
implemented# 
disaggregated 
by windows 
(Sustainable 
Land 
Management 
(SLM) and 
Value Chain 
(VC), 
Vulnerable 
and 
Marginalized 
Groups 
(VMGs), 
Livelihood, 
and Nutrition)  

 50 50 0 Microproject 
proposal are 
under 
implementation 

 SP 4.2 
Strengthening 
Producer 
Organizations 
and Value Chain 
Development  

    
Strengthene
d Producer 
Organization
s and Value 
Chains   

  # CIGs and 
VMGs that are 
members of 
supported 
Pos.   

 10 10 0 The target has 
been achieved 
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  NARIGP     % Increase in 
average 
annual sales 
turnover of 
targeted 
Producer 
Organizations 
(POs).   

 0.05  0 0 PO is under 
implementation 

  NARIGP     # Public-
Private 
Partnerships 
(PPPs) 
established by 
POs (Number)   

 4 0  -4 investments 
identified in 
each VC, 4 Sub-
committees 
formea waiting 
request for 
proposal to be 
developed 

  NARIGP     # POs with 
bankable 
Enterprise 
Development 
Plans (EDPs) 
(Number)   

 10 7 3 Target achieved 

SP 4.3 Supporting 
County 
Community Led 
Development  

NARIGP   
Strengthene
d capacity of 
county 
government 
to support 
community-
led 
development 
initiatives   

  % 
Participating 
counties 
including 
county-level 
project 
investments 
and 
community 
micro-projects 
into their 
Annual County 
Development 
Plans.   

 0.15  0.15  0 all the 6 multi-
community 
investment 
projects were 
included in the 
CIDP and CADP 

  NARIGP     # Agricultural 
and rural 
development 
infrastructure 
and natural 
resource 
management 
(NRM) 
investments 
implemented 
under the 
project at the 
county level.   

 1 1 0 the milestone 
for the quarter 
has been 
achieved and 
the project is 
ongoing  
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  NARIGP     # Labor days 
completed by 
beneficiaries 
of 
employment 
programs 
supported by 
the project, of 
which (%) 
labor days 
completed by 
female 
beneficiaries.  

 5,000 7,565 2,565 The target has 
been achieved 

 SP 4.4 Project 
Coordination and 
Management  

NARIGP   Well-
coordinated 
project 
management 
and 
implementati
on   

  % Satisfactory 
quarterly 
project 
financial and 
monitoring 
reports 
submitted on 
time 
(disaggregate
d by report)   

 0.6 0.6 0 Target achieved 

  NARIGP     % Grievances 
registered 
related to 
delivery of 
project 
benefits that 
are addressed 
(Core Sector 
Indicator)   

 0.5 0.5 0 Target achieved 

  NARIGP     % Increase in 
project 
stakeholders 
accessing 
information 
through ICT 
platforms 
(disaggregate
d by platform)   

 0.3 0.3 0 Target achieved 

 Programme 6: VETERINARY SERVICES 

 Objective: To safeguard Human and Veterinary health and make Turkana a livestock disease free county.   

Outcome: Improved Livestock Health 

Sub Programme Delivery Unit Key Output 
(KO) 

Key 
Performance 
Indicators 
(KPIs) 

Planne
d 
Targets 

Achieved 
targets 

Variance Remarks 
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SP 6.1 Livestock 
Health 
Management 
(Vet drugs and 
Vaccines) 

 Veterinary  Effective 
disease and 
vector 
control  

 % (800,000 
target) of 
animals 
vaccinated 
and treated  

100% 2,109,599
(264%)  

164% work exceded 
by 168% due to 
support from 
livestock health 
partners 

SP 6.2 Veterinary 
Public Health 
services 

 Veterinary  Improved 
control of 
zoonotic 
diseases and 
proper 
waste 
disposal/ 
incinerators  

 number of 
carcases 
inspected  in 
the 
slaughterhous
es ( 20,000) 
100%  

 20,000  28,624 8,624 target 
exceeded due 
to  increased 
awearness to 
the 
community 
on 
importance 
of 
slaughtering 
livestock in 
the 
designated 
slaughter 
houses only. 

SP 6.3 Livestock 
Disease Control, 
PDS and 
Monitoring 

 Veterinary  Improved 
livestock 
health & 
Extension  

 % (5000 
target) of 
Livestock 
keepers 
reached by 
veterinary 
staff  

100% 8,854 
(177%) 

77% exceed by 77 
% due to 
support from 
livestock 
health 
partners 

SP 6.4 Quality 
Enhancement and 
Regulation 

 Veterinary  Improved 
quality and 
income of 
hides and 
skins  

 No. of 
Licensed Hides 
and Skins 
Traders  

 30  5 25 The market 
for hides and 
skins has 
gone down 
due to 
challenges 
with high 
taxation 
hence less 
traders . 

SP 6.5 Animal 
Health 
Infrastructure 

 Improved animal health to 
increase productivity and 
incomes   

 No. of 
Slaughterhous
es 
rehabilitated 
in the sub 
counties   

 3 1 -2 2 defered 
projects to the 
next FY but One 
other ongoing 
and it is at 80% 
completion 
(Nawoitorong 
slaughter 
house)  

 No. of 
regional 
laboratories 
expanded and 
improved   

 1  0.85 -0.15 ongoing at 85% 
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 drug store 
constructed  

 1.00  0 -1 defered to next 
financial year 

 No.  of cold 
chains 
established in 
the sub 
counties  

 2.00  0.7 -0.3 for Lokitaung, 
work ongoing 
at 70% 
comlpetion, the 
other for Lokori 
has been 
defered to the 
next financial 
year. 

 Programme 7: LIVESTOCK PRODUCTION 

Objective: Improve livestock production and productivity 

Outcome: Improved household income 

Sub Programme Delivery Unit Key Output 
(KO) 

Key 
Performance 
Indicators 
(KPIs) 

Planne
d 
Targets 

Achieved 
targets 

Variance Remarks 

SP 7.1 
Development and 
improvement of 
livestock feeds  

 Livestock  Adequate 
availability of 
feeds 
storage and 
conservation  

 Tons of feed 
produced and 
stored; 
supplementar
y feeds 
purchased  

300 575.9 264 FAO/VSF G:407 
Ton TCG: 
Delivered 168.9 
tons  

SP 7.2 Livestock 
diversification 
and breed 
improvement 

Livestock   Enhanced 
livestock 
productivity   

 %. of 
Livestock 
improved                           

0.2 0.15 -0.05 Practical Action 
supported 
Naotin poultry 
group with 
poultry house 
and 400 poultry 
birds  

  Livestock  Enhance 
poultry 
production 
for food and 
nutrition 
improvemen
t at house 
level  

        RPLRP 
supported 
Poultry group in 
Kakuma with 
387 improved 
indigenous 
chicks. 

  Livestock  Enhanced 
bee 
production 
for income 
and nutrition  

        TCG procured 
250 beehives. 
WFP supported 
Directorate with 
650 Langstroth 
beehives. GIZ 
supported 
installation of 
80 beehives in 
Loima 

  Livestock  Enhance           
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rabbit 
production   

SP 7.3 Livestock 
Risk Management 
(Restocking, off-
take, response, 
water trucking, 
livestock 
insurance) 

Livestock  Enhanced 
pastoralist 
resilience  

 No.  livestock 
surviving 
drought; % of 
livestock 
productivity 
increase/ 
decrease  

0.85 0.85 0 There is enough 
natural pasture 
with good milk 
and meat 
productivity. 
Cumulative 
supplementary 
feeds availed  is 
575.9 tons. 

SP 7.4 Rangeland 
management, 
pasture 
reseeding, seed 
bulking, hay 
production. And 
resource 
conservation 

Livestock  Increased 
pasture and 
browse; 
increased 
livestock 
weight gain  

 No of acres 
under pasture 
and fodder  

2000 660 -1340 Support from 
GIZ(20 
),TUPADO(400),
VSF 
G(200),ApAD(10
),Child 
Fund(15)FAO(5),
DRSLP(10). 

  Livestock  Improved 
grazing 
Managemen
t  

 % of mapped 
wet and dry 
grazing areas 
zones, 
migratory 
routes, and 
availability of 
gazettement  

0.2 0 -0.2   

 SP 7.5 
Development of 
Livestock Value 
Chain, Market 
Access, Linkages 
and Bench 
marking/ 
Exposure 

Livestock  Increased 
food, 
incomes and 
skills 
development   

 Value of 
livestock 
/products; # of 
operational 
marketing 
associations; # 
of livestock 
traded; # of 
private 
stakeholders 
participating 
in livestock 
value chain. 
No. centers of 
excellence.  

2 1.5 0.5 NARIGP support 
3 value chains; 
poultry, honey 
and sheep/goat.            
14 LMAs 
Supported by 
TCG and 
Partners. 
Proposal for P-
P-P developed 
for breeding 
centre and 
holding ground. 
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SP 7.6 
Productivity 
Infrastructure 
and enhanced 
skills 
development 

Livestock  Improved 
Income and 
skills 
development  

 Holding 
grounds, 
livestock 
markets sale 
yards, 
multiplication 
centers, 
pastoralists 
training 
centers, 
pasture 
enclosures 
(Pilot 
ranches), 
Poultry 
Hatcheries.  

3 2 -1 Construction of 
holding ground 
and 
Multiplication 
centrePhase II. 
Complete.Prepa
ration of BQs 
for Phase III 
done.                   
Launch of 
market saleyard 
days. 

SP 7.7 Livestock 
Production 
Extension 
Services 

   Sharing of 
technical 
information 
between 
professionals 
in the 
department 
and their 
clients. 
(Livestock 
producers 
and 
processors)  

 Number of 
beneficiaries 
of Extension 
services 
including: 
Farm visits, On 
farm 
Demonstratio
ns, Field days, 
Exposure 
Tours, Pasture 
week 
exhibitions, 
County 
agricultural 
shows, 
pastoral Field 
schools etc.  

10000 5524 -4476 Support from 
TCG and 
Partners 
(WFP,TUPADO,
NARIGP,FAO,IL
RI,Caritas,GIZ,R
PLRP,Save the 
Children,SAPCO
NE,DRSLP,LOKA
DO, World 
Vision,AAHI,Pra
ctical 
Action,JICA) 

     Improved 
service 
delivery in 
the livestock 
sector  

 % of counted 
livestock  

0.6 0 0   

SP 7.8 Research 
and development 

   Research 
station 
established  

 Number of 
research 
findings/ 
studies 
disseminated  

6 3 -3 Honey value 
viability study 
by GIZ.   Honey 
processing and 
marketing study 
by GIZ .        
Feasibility 
studies for 
Holding ground 
and breeding 
centre by LMS. 

Programme 8: FISHERIES DEVELOPMENT 
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Outcome: Improved fisheries production and productivity 

Sub Programme Delivery Unit Key Output 
(KO) 

Key 
Performance 
Indicators 
(KPIs) 

Planne
d 
Targets 

Achieved 
targets 

Variance Remarks 

S.P8.1 
Development of 
Fisheries Value 
Chain, Market 
Access and 
Linkages  

Fisheries Solar Deep 
Freezers 
procured 

Post-harvest 
losses (%) 
reduction 

4 4 0 Delivered  

S.P 8.2 Fisheries 
information, 
extension 
services, training 
facilities and skill 
development  

Fisheries  Fishers 
Trained 

No. of 
fisherfolk 
Trained  

1000 408 -592 Partners 
facilitated 
trainings 

SP 8.3 Fish 
Infrastructure 
Development    

Fisheries Completion 
of Kalokol 
fresh fish 
market in 
Kalokol 

No. of market 
constructed  

1 0 -1 deferred 

Completion 
of 
Lowarengak 
dry fish store  

No. of dry fish 
store 
constructed  

1 0 -1 deferred 

SP 8.4 Fisheries 
Resources 
Management/Mo
nitoring control 
and surveillance   

Fisheries Reduced 
undersize 
tilapia 
trading  

No. of MCS 
patrols 

4 3 -1 Delayed funding 

SP 8.5 Fisheries 
livelihood support  

Fisheries Outboard 
boat engines 

No. of engines 
procured 

60 0 -60 Tender 
awarded, 
awaiting 
delivery 

SP 8.6 Fish 
farming/ 
aquaculture  

Fisheries Aquaculture 
production 

No. of ponds 
stocked  

1 0 -1 Tender 
awarded, 
awaiting 
delivery 
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TOURISM, CULTURE & NATURAL RESOURCES 

2.12.1 Achievements 

i. A Profiling of Tourism attraction sites, accommodation facilities, tour operators and other auxiliary 

services County this led to Profiling of new 50 tourism Products and a total of 108 hotels & Lodges 

with a bed capacity of 1723 with 800 tents. Six Airlines ɀ Skyward Express, Safari link, Fly 540, Fly Sax, 

Tristar Airline and Silverstone Air. This has increased number of flights to Lodwar in Daily basis. 10 

Travel and tours companies ɀ Tarach tours and Travel, Turkana Tours, Ibex ventures, Repark, Boroke 

Travel and Tours agency and Sasseni Tours and Travel.  

ii. Mapping of Tourism products in Loima Forest.  

iii. Formation of Turkana Hoteliers Association with 41 members, this has led to improved services as the 

Association is able to attain a bargaining edge as a group  

iv. 4ÈÅ $ÅÐÁÒÔÍÅÎÔ ÈÁÓ ÓÕÃÃÅÓÓÆÕÌÌÙ ÃÏÎÄÕÃÔÅÄ ÔÈÅ ÁÎÎÕÁÌ 4ÏÕÒÉÓÍ Ǫ #ÕÌÔÕÒÁÌ &ÅÓÔÉÖÁÌ ɉ4ÏÂÏÎÇȭÕ ,ÏÒÅ) 

for four years consecutively.  

v. The department has also established international Turkana Filming and Photographic Project 

(Turkwood) through which 3 editions of documentaries dubbed #Tembea Turkana #Welcome Back 

Home #Lake Excursion have been produced with over 1500 Copies shared nationally and 

internationally. The same documentaries have been shared online ɀ YouTube, Twitter, and Facebook  

vi. Designing and Production of Turkana County Tourist Map and Brochures.  

vii. The department has developed water sports by investing in one water sports engine boats to be used 

by our visitors to access the iconic Central Island National Park and also for use in the Lake for visitors  

viii. Annual Beach cleaning and sensitization exercise in Promoting beautification of Lake Turkana 

Beaches. 

ix. Tourism Product development forum-North Rift cluster in Eldoret. 

x. Operationalization of 29 tree nurseries has been successful with cumulative production and 

distribution of 333,802, and 108,526 tree seedlings respectively  

xi. 22 Community Forest Association formed and registered to aid in the management and conservation 

of forests  

xii. Developed and signed an MOU on how the wildlife resources shall be management at Turkana South 

Game Reserve between Turkana County Government and Kenya Wildlife Service  
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xiii. Developed Natural Resources Policy and Bill submitted to cabinet for approval. 

xiv. Trained 65 community wildlife ranges, in partnership with Kenya Wildlife Service, at the Kenya Wildlife 

Service paramilitary training college, Manyani. 

xv. Gazettement of Nariokotome site as a National Monument  

xvi. #ÏÏÒÄÉÎÁÔÅÄ ÁÎÎÕÁÌ ÃÕÌÔÕÒÁÌ ÅÖÅÎÔ ɉ4ÏÂÏÎÇȭÕ ,ÏÒÅɊ ÆÏÒ ÔÈÅ ÙÅÁÒÓȠ ΤΡΣΦȟ ΤΡΣΧȟ ΤΡΣΨȟ ΤΡΣΪȟΤΡΣΫ  

xvii. Formation of National Traditional Health Practitioners Association (NATHEPA) Turkana County 
Committee  

xviii. Drafted County Policy on Culture, Heritage and the Arts and a Bill on Management of Ekaales Cultural 
Centre. 

xix. 141 Cultural groups registered with the State Department of Culture. 

 

 

 

Table 2.12  Summary of Programmes and Projects Performance for 2019/2020 

Name of the 
Programme 

Delivery 
Unit 
 
 

Key Output 
(KO) 

Key 
Performanc
e Indicators 
(KPIs) 

  

Target(
s)      

Actual 
Achieveme
nt(s)   

Varianc
e 

Remarks 

 Programme 1: GENERAL ADMINISTRATION, PLANNING AND SUPPORT PROGRAMME 

Outcome: An enhanced institutional framework for efficient and effective service delivery 

SP 1.1 General 
Administratio
n, Planning 
and Support 
Services 

Tourism, 
Culture and 
Natural 
Resources 

Delivery of 
quality, 
effective and 
efficient 
services 

Ability to 
achieve on 
agreed 
deliverables. 

100% 85.53% -14.47% We did not achieve as 
planned due to delay 
and irregular release of 
funds by the national 
government 

Programme 2: TOURISM PRODUCT &INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENTAND INNOVATION. 

Outcome: An enhanced institutional framework for efficient and effective service delivery 

SP 2.1 Tourism 
Expos, 
Incentives, 
Conferences 
and 
Exhibitions 
Programme 
(MICE) 

Tourism Improved 
capacity of 
tourism 
stakeholders 
in providing 
quality 
services 

No of 
conferences 
held 

4 4 0 Achieved 






































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































